PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

July 17, 2013, 4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL
CONSENT AGENDA
{1 13-TV-65 701 E. Summitview Place, Scott May. Reguest for an extension of time
tc complete repairs. pp. 2-25
(2) 13-RV-6& 630 E. Atwater Avenue, H A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
np. 26-38
(3) 13-TV-67 303 E. Smith Avenue, Michel J. King. Request for an extension of time o
complete repairs. pp. 38-48
(4) 13-TV-88 1724 E. Hillside Drive, Union Beach, LI.C. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 49-56
{5) 13-AA-59 2375 8. Worthington Lane, Christianz Alawine & Michael M. Johnson.
Request for relief from an administrative decision. pp. 57-62
(8) 13-TV-70 2500 S. Rockport Road, Country View Associates, L.P. Reques! for an
extension of fime to complete repairs, pp. 63-108
{7} 13-RV-71 1113 S, High Street, H. A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 107117
{8 13-TV-72 124 N. Bryan Street, Stan Garus. Request for an extension of time {o
complete repairs. pp. 118-125
(9 13-RV-7/3 808 W. Ralston Drive, H.A.N.D. Reguest for rescission of a variance.
pp. 126-130
(10} 13-TV-74 3320 S. Allendale Drive, Anthony Thompson. Reguest for an extension
of time to complete repairs. pp. 131-136
(1 13-TV-76 550 E. Graham Place, Curry Land Trust |l. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. op. 137141
(12) 13-RV-76 1211 W. 20" Street, H.A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 142-148

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




City of Bloomington

HAN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Thne

July 17, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-65

701 E. Summitview Place

Summit Pointe

Mosier/Hewett/Stong

January 25, 2013 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

April 1, 2013 — Conducted Inspection of Atftics
June 5, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the attics are in need of repair. Soroe draft
stops are compromised, Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Statf recommendation: Grant the request,

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. '

Compliance Deadline: September 17, 2013

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



IBCIELWVIE
FJUN 0 2013

Appilication for Apgé
To The
Board of Housing Quality %eais ---------------
P.C. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 'TO . 3 ’P

Petitioner’s Name: MM
Address: MMJ{M

city: state: [N Zip Code: ATHO |

phone Number: 313~331-Aololz Email Address: @Mmzfmm@z&@sm%a@,u
Property Owner’s Name: m /V(

Address: [0] f.z &mmg13m95£04&
City: State: [ M- Zip Gode: ']71120 [

Phone Humber: Email Address:

Oceupanis:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the infent and purposa of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is te apply will not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
extension of ime to.complete répairs {Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception fo the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition. iype RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submiited OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be

piaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Number,_ / 3 - T\/-‘ {; 5
SEE REVERSE



Please provide defails regarding your request below; you may aitach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent fo your request  Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of fime needed to bring the property inlo compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

e - * {7
24) oA LN AN LIL" ¢ Tante IS L)Y QAL

FL2 A ALY A ALK P Ao an ) (LKL AAYRLY XA L 7
{/ . 0.

Signature {reguired): SJMWN:IJ:-PM:YLJCL 1[ Md ‘W
Name {please print): y 'P ) . ate: ,_-5_. 2 [" 1:5

You may attend the meeting. If you atiend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additionat time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individualty discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bloommgton
Housmcr and Nelghborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

736

Summit Pomte Llc
701 Summitview Place
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 701 E Summit View PL

Number of Units/Structures: 288/22

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 8: 4/1/2 8/2/4, Bld 3. 8/1/2 4/2/4, Bld 19: 16/2/4,
BId 26: 16/2/4, BId 21: 8/1/2 4/2/4, Bld 1. 16/1/2, Bld 2: 8/1/2 4/2/4, Bld 4: 16/2/4, BId 5:
16/1/2, Bld 6: 8/1/2 4/2/4, B1d 7: 8/1/2 4/2/4, B1d 9: 8/1/2 4/2/4, B1d 10: 16/2/4, Bld 11; 4/1/2
8/2/4, BId 12: 8/1/2 4/2/4, BI1d 13: 8/1/2 4/2/4, Bld 14: 4/1/2 8/2/2, Bld 15: 4/1/2 §/2/4, Bld 16:
16/1/2, Bld 17: 16/2/4, Bld 18: 16/2/4

Date Inspected: 01/25/2013 Inspectors: Mosier/Hewett/Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Carports

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1987,
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floor.

GENERAL STATEMENT
Egress window measurements for complex are as follows:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Single hung: Const. Yr. -1987
Height: 25 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 23 mches
Openable Area: 6.08 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
eniergency egress requirements.

403 N, Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: {(812) 349-3421
Fax: {§12) 349-3582 wwe.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (§812) 349-3401 5



GENERAL VIOLATIONS:
» Thoroughly clean and service the fumnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation,
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: S ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)

e Show documentation that the fireplaces have been inspected within the last twelve months,
or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall
include the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is
highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)

= The attics will be checked at the reinspection. They must be brought into compliance
within the same 60 day period as other violations, Check for open splices, covered junction
boxes and failings in the underside of the roof. BMC 16.03.020
Note: Some of the draft stops had holes which must be repaired. The integrity of the Fire-
separation/Draft stop shall be maintained. Repairs shall be made using like materials or
equivalent fire-rated materials. BMC 16.04.020

NOTE:
@ Room dimensions are in the file or listed on the previcus cycle inspection report.
& QOnly Units/Rooms with violations shall be listed on this report.

INTERIOR:
BUILDING 1
603
Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to lock as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

607
Bathroom:
Repair the sink faucet to climinate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)

BUILDING 2
637 .
Fumace Closet:
Repair the bi-fold doors to function as intended, off track. BMC 16.04.060(a)

647

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5



649

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Replace the 1% light switch, defective. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING 3

703

Living Room:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, pecling paint and sagging
materials. Also check roof for leaks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

23

iging Room:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a}

707
Bedroom Closet: ‘
Repair the clothes rod to function as intended, faillen down. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Replace the missing bottom storm window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

~J

1

aliway: :
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
BMC 16.07.030(b)

law

BUILDING 4
759
Kitchen; : '
Secure the loose end cap on the counter top. BMC 16.04.060(a)

767
Rear Bath:
Check the electrical on the lighting, light flickers. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Dining Rocm:
Repair the ceiling fan to function as intended, not working. BMC 16.04.060(c}

Utility Closet:
Repair the water heater not to make gurgling sounds. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)




771

1" Bedroom:
Replace the bent window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

769
Rear Bathroom:
Inspect the toilet for leakage, tenant turned off water to fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

713
Kitchen:
Replace the broken sink faucet handle. BMC 16.04.060(c)

777
Froni Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

785
Front Bedroom; :
Replace the missing storm window, BMC 16.04.0606(b)

BUILDING 5
749
‘Bedroom: .
Replace the cracked top storm window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

735
Bedroom:

Replace the damaged screen on the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

727
Bedroom:
Replace the cracked top storm window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

731
Bedroom:
Repair the bottom hinge on the door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING 6
811
Dining Room:;
Repair/replace the damaged carpet. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged carpet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

823

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

BUILDING 7
833
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom:
Repair/replace the defective ballast on the left side of the window, BMC 16.04.060(b)

843 NOTE: Rodent infestation.
All rental units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from
pests. All rental units or accessory structures thereof in which pests are found shall be
promptly exterminated by approved process that will not be injurious to human health.

After extermination proper precautions shall be taken to prevent re-infestation.
BMC 16.04.090 (a)

Living Room:
Repair the lock on the entry door to function as intended, sticks in place. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Repair/replace the broken latch on the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

jr ]
~3

3

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. [C 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom:
Replace the cracked storm window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

825
R Bathroom:
Repair the toilet to flush properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway: '
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5



BUILDING 8

901

L bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Replace the broken garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

05 ‘

Living Room: ' _
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

917

R Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING 9
959

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

957
Living Room:
Repair the left window to clase fully. BMC 16.04.060(b)

961
Bedroom;
Repair the left side window to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(b)

O

971

OTE:

Bedrooms:

It is recommended that the furpiture be removed from in front of the egress windows to

allow emergency escape or to allow emergency personnel access.

2,

{0



973
1*! Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(h)

BUILDING 10
947
Bathroom:
Repair the leak at the base of the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

941
1st Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b) -

2™ Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

O

55

Living Room:
Replace the broken door handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

931
Kitchen:
Replace the defective sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Front Bedroom:
Repair/replace the defective ballast on the right side of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

925
Bathroom:
Repair the door to laich properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

O

35
allway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. [C 22-11-18-3.5

|

=

BUILDING 11

1007 |

Living Room: :
Repair the sliding glass door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Rear Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, storm window won’t open. BMC 16.04.060(b)

H



1009
Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own.
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

p—
<
—
Lh

i
2

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan fo function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

[a—

019
Hall Bath:
Repair or repiace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, noisy. BMC 16.04.060(c)

L Bedroom;
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, storm window falls down. BMC 16.04.060(b)

R Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, BMC 16.04.060(b)

% Bath:
Repair the sink drain to functlon as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1023
Hall Bath:

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower, including the tub at the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

2 Bath:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as ntended, loud. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1021

Living Room:
Properly repair the cracks in the ceiling and wall, and paint adjacent to the mechanical
closet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Rear Bedroont:
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have
access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040



1017

Living Room:
Replace the damaged handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 12
1045:
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1047:

Living Room:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging

materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 13

1051

Porch:
Charcoal bumers and other open-flame cooking devices shall not be operated on
combustible balconies or within 10 feet of combustible construction. BMC 16.04.020(3),
Indiana Fire Code Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec. 308.3.1.1

Exceptions:

1. One & Two famﬂy dwellings
2, Where the buildings & decks are protected by an autornatic sprinkler system

Charcoal grills may be stored in these locations. Gas grills may be stored in these locations without
the propane tank {Propane tanks shall not be stored in the living space, garage or storage shed).

1049

L Bedroom:
This unif/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have
access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

1053
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1063

Kitchen: 4
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.06({c}

13



Bedroom:;
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property, This applics even i the tenants do not have
access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Bathroom:
Secure toilet o its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1069

L Bedroom. I Bath:
This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
This unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have
access to this area of the property. BMC [6.03.040

1071:

Living Room:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

BUILDING 14
1028
Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1030
R Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1042
Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)



1046
Bathroom:
Ensure that the toilet is functioning as intended, (at inspection, the toilet and bathroom were

extremely soiled and it appeared that the toilet was nit functioning properly. Bathroom must
be cleaned and sanitized). BMC 16.04.060(c), (d).

BUILDING 15
1006

Hallway:
Repair the crack above the mechanical closet and paint. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Repair the GFCI receptacle to function as intended, won't trip. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Y2 Bath:
Repair the GFCl receptacle to function as intended, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1004
Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

e Bath: :
Repair the sink stopper assembly to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1600
Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

COMMON HALLWAY: (Adjacent to unit 1002)
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1022

Hallway:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hali Bath: 7
Clean and service the exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.660(c)

Remove all of the mold from the walls and paint. BMC 16.04.060(a), ()

Properly seal/caulk around the sink to eliminate water infiftration behind the vanity.
BMC 16.04.060(a) '

|5



Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1020
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{c)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1018
Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 16

734

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, (won’t
shut off), or remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060{c)

746
Hallway:
: Replace the inaudible smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
742
Balcony:
Secure the loose handrail at the bottom on the north end, so it is capabie of withstanding
normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)
740 '
Dining Room:
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b}
Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)
748
Bathroom:

Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04‘060(0)-

L



754

Living Room: | _
Replace the broken door handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

760
Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

762
Hallbwav:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
1C 22-11-18-3.5 :

156
Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 17
716
Kitchen: '

Interior walls shall be free of holes, eracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
adjacent to the light switch. BMC 16.04.060(a)

~J

18

Living Room.
Replace the bumt receptacle adjacent to the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(b)

|

Tighten the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)
1* Bedroom: _
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2™ Bedroom: ‘
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

720

Kitchen: ,
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway:
' Repair/replace the worn carpet adjacent to the furnace closet so that the bi-fold doors

function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

17



Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the sink drain o function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Bedroom:

It is recommended that the furniture be rearranged in a manner that does not block or hinder
access to emergency egress window.

730
1* Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior wails shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and detetiorated drywall/plaster,
west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2™ Bedroom: ,
Repair the door to latch property. BMC 16.04.060(a)

724
Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING 18
782
Dining Room:
Tighten the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(h)

Bathroom:
Tighten the 1oose GFCI receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

784

Kitchen;
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

2" Bedroom:
Secure the loose door casing and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

786

Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. BMC 16.04.060(b)

18



2" Bedroom; TERMITE INFESTATION
All residential units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from
pests. All residential units or accessory structures thereof in which pests are found shall be
promptly exterminated by approved processes that will not be injurious to human health.

After extermination proper precauntions shall be taken to prevent re-infestation.
BMC 16.04.090 (a)

Also propeﬂy repair area of termite infestation, this includes but is not limited to replacing
or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, trim, decking and structural members.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

794
Bathroom: '

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)
792

Living Room;
Tighten the loose receptacle at entry door. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

799

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

788

Dining Room:
Replace broken electrical receptacle cover plate, north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

768
Master Bedroom:

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) '

Master Bath:
Secure the hanging can light cover.and the hanging exhaust fan cover. BMC 16.04.060(c)

778
1 Bedroom: :
Repair the hole in the door. . BMC 16.04.060(a)}

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, storm window to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b}



Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2™ Bedroom Bath;
Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.060(b)

774
Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 15.04.060(a)
Master Bath:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster, at
the top of the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)
772
Master Bath:
Replace the defective light switch for the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(a)
BUILDING 19
666
Kitchen: :
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
660
Kitchen:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
Master Bath:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, loud. BMC 16.04.060{c)
662

Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily, BMC 16.04.060(a)

636
Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(a)

o

58
Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass deor to open easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hatl Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

10



Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

680

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet to function as intended and to eliminate the constant dripping.
BMC 16.04.060(c) :

676

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060{c)

672

Bathroom:;
Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Rear Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being casily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

BUILDING 28

602

Bathroom;
Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Eliminate all unused openings in service panel/junction box, by installing approved rigid
knockout blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

612

Kitchen:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, adjacent fo the west end cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

618

Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.040060(a)

608

Bathroom:

Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)



Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen: :
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

622
Bathroom:
Replace the defective light switch. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the defective light fixture above the shower to function as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

620

Living Room:
Replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that if functions as intended, inaudible.
IC22-11-18-3.5 '

BUILDING 21
634
Hallway:
Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector, inaudible. IC 22-11-18-3.5

632
Master Bathroom:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

636
Bedroom:
Secure the loose receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Master Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath;
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace exbaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

628
Hall Bath:
Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Master Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Master Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Seal the top of the shower surrcund. BMC 16.04.060(a)
630

Living Room:
Replace the broken receptacle cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway:
Replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-35 '

Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Master Bath:
Replace the defective GFCl receptacle, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)
624
Living Rooin:
Replace the broken handle on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5
Hall Bath:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(2)
Master Bath:

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

23



Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

626

Living Room:
Repair the sliding glass door to open easily. BMC 16.04.060(a)

650
Hall Bath:

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won't trip. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)
652

Living Room: _
Replace the damaged screen door for the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
‘Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with 2 hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair the door jamb and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

- Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
adjacent to the door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
BLDG 5 '
Reconnect the downspout at the gutter, adjacent to unit 745. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDGS 8,9,10. 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
Properly label electrical A/C disconnects with corresponding unit numbers. BMC 16,04.020 and
BMC 16.04.050(b)

BLDG 11
Repair the broken rail adjacent to unit 1017. BMC 16.04.050(a}

BLDG 14 ‘
Replace the flattened downspout adjacent to unit 1034. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing diverter spout on the SE and NW cormners of structure, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance, west side of
structure, BMC 16.04.040(¢)

- Repair/replace the missing cap for the plumbing clean out adjacent to unit 1024. BMC 16.04.050(a)




BLDG 15
Repair/replace the missing cap for the plumbing clean out adjacent to unit 1000. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing diverter spout on the NE corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDG 16
Replace the deteriorated window sills above the common hallway entrances. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDG 17
Paint the north wall above common hallway adjacent to unit 716. BMC 16.04.050(¢)

Secure the loose electrical quick disconnect box for the A/C unit to the structure, adjacent to unit
726. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Replace the missing diverter spout on the SW corner of structure, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Reconnect the downspout on the south side of structure about midway point. BMC 16.04.050(a)

BLDG 18
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance, north side of
structure, BMC 16.04.040(e)

Required documentation:
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address 1s required for both owner and
agent. This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days
of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC
16.10.030(b) |

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Oceupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unif. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Pefition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: July 17, 2013

Petition Type: Rescind a Variance

Petition Number: 13-RV-66

Address: 630 E. Atwater Avenue
Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: February 8, 2013: Conducted cycle inspection

May 28, 2(13: Conducted reinspection

This property was granted a variance to the light, ventilation, ceiling
height and egress requirements for the basement rooms and a variance to
allow five sleeping rooms to use one bathroom by the BHQA on October
14, 1982. The egress variance was removed by HAND on May 31, 2013
per 53C0O1-0805-PL-01019. The remaining variances were not required at
the time of construction (1920) and are no longer part of the Bloomington
Municipal Code. The variances are no longer required.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the vartance
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application, Cycle Report, Floor Plan
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JUN G 7 o
BY: Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100

Bloomington, [N 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: 2 3 O E A ,(.,‘50\1{.{(

Petitioner’s Name: WA 4 D
Address: ol A /‘”\o/w(gﬂ
City: L. state: LA zipcode: 4072
Phone Number: 144 -3¢ 2.0 Emaii Address: \MMLQ S \ao,‘«}. e

"':“‘—ﬂﬂ“”

Property Owner's Name: H“ S’F}’!\'\ Dz"ib\f}( ¢ £ ﬂ——!f\ ‘F‘ﬁ(( LL(_
Address: 2;)‘? £ (Grenee, ¢ chu

7 )
City: {5(‘@\ State: | A/ Zip Code: L 7q 0f
" Phone Number: _ © )6~ {a0§ Email Address:
Occupants:

The foltowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe valua of the area about the property to which the exception is fo apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the pefition fype that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Mainfenance Code (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

@ Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINBER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number }3 - fe V’ G &

SEE REVERSE



Flease provide detfails regarding your request below; you rnay attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what vou are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of lime needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Ty goprly oo godel o yotne for fo tle
Ceilig bhShd Ll bl b ad wrei poguimnd
k Jfévc @4@/{ u! Oc tybe iL( (142 m—éwew ﬂdﬂ/
mﬁ oo vorionee e usoued on Mgyl 2oy TLe Lguw
s \DM?(L i G20 op) Hloe wp2rf MO Cg resy ﬁ@gair"fm—eﬂﬁ
1L IL[x{ 'L e df (dnq‘ftf’vtCAJ/\ t(mx 1’~55f0\£f*?m«?/t'[<€ szaf
(el (\ i« Jq(«é on A t/'{AH/ tiea wf,f{( a‘ia /LML Qo
\ﬂ"p/r‘l’gsﬁ/t é {7[\_6‘ H.,f of CGHS%FL’L(%U% cn/( st VP

{Oz\?,p /I,Jﬂ‘"”]L OF PC\l @ G AMe -79 /D .c,}t\/(ﬁjf

Ungi Gacoe ,\/3“ 1o {o,\?ﬂ j‘&f’é’(fssaf./‘

Signature (required): 3

, / - _ .
Name (please prinf): J © 5 Onay, Date: [ - 7 » 3

Wy

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petifioners presenting a matier io the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Adgitional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

A



630 E. Atwater Avenue

:L. : Page |
ANRE
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Réport
2768

OWNERS
Em Rentals, Llc

2225 E. Queens Way
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 630 E Atwater AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 14/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 14/1/1

Date Inspected: 02/08/2013 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH ‘ Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 . Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

10/14/1982 Granted a variance to the ceiling height, light, ventilation and egress requirements for
the basement rooms and a variance to allow five sleeping rooms to use one bathroom.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of constraction.
INTERIOR:
Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.
BASEMENT
Common Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the fine for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421 9
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



630 E. Atwater Avenue
Page 2

Common Kitchen (cont’d.):
Properly secure the sink and cabinet top to the cabinet base. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Eliminate the use of multiple extension cords. They are both a fire hazard and a trip hazard. BMC
16.04.060 (b)

Bathroom:
Clean the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the ceiling arcund the junction box over the shower. BMC 16.04.060 (a), (b)

Laundry Area;
No vielations noted.

Unit #1 (empty):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Height: 21 %4 inches
Width: 18 % inches -
Sill Height: 56 inches
Openable Area: 2.83 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. A variance has been
granted for light, height, ventilation and egress requirements in the
basement bedrooms.

Unit #2
Replace the missing smoke detector, The missing smoke detector is hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):

Height: 20 inches

Width: 14 inches

Sill Height: 55 % inches

Openable Area: 1.94 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. A variance has been
granted for light, height, ventilation and egress requirements in the
basement bedrooms.

Unit #3:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Heighi: 16 % inches
Width: 13 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 50 % inches
Openable Area: 1.58 sq. ft.

3o




630 E. Atwater Avenue
Page 3

Note: These measurements are for reference only, A variance has been
granted for light, height, ventilation and egress requirements in the
basement bedrooms.

Mechanical Room:
Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the two water heaters.
TPR valve discharge tubes:
e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
» shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end
drain by gravity

shall bave a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved
air break

¢ shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

e 2 »

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Decumentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Unit #4:
No viclations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements {sliding):
Height: 14 inches
Width: 33 Y2 inches
8ill Height: 35 4% inches
Openable Area: 3.26 sq. fi. ‘
Note: These measurements are for reference only. A variance has been
granted for light, height, ventilation and egress requirements in the
basement bedrooms.

Unit #5:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Height: 22 inches
Width: 13 inches
Sili Height: 52 inches
Openable Area: 1.98 sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only, A variance has been
granted for light, height, ventilation and egress requirements in the
basement bedrooms.

i



630 E. Atwater Avenue
Page 4

MAIN LEVEL

Living Room:
No violations noted.

Commeon Bathroom {northwest);
No violations noted.

Kitchen: :
Caulk the counter over the sink so that it 1s sealed properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the crack where the ceiling meets the wall in the northeast corner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit #6:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 25 % inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 24 V2 inches
Openable Area: 5.49 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Unit #7:
Repair the window to stay open. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in
position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 31 inches
Width: 31 % inches
Sill Height: 22 % inches
Openable Area: 6.78sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Unit #8:
No violatiens noted,
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 22 inches
Width: 31 % inches
Sill Height: 33 %2 inches
Openable Area: 4.81 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

72



630 E. Atwater Avenue
Page 5

Unit #9:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 32 inches
Width: 44 inches
Sill Height: 22 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 9.78 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Unit #10: :
Existing Egress Window Measurements {(double-hung):
Height: 13 inches
Width: 35 % inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 3.18 sq. fi.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly
recommends that the sleeping reom egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger
window to aid in emergency escape.

SECOND FLOOR
Common Hallway:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
NOTE: It is strongly recommmended that the smoke detector be relocated away from the kitchen to
prevent nuisance tripping,

Attic: ' :
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

Unit #11;

Repair the window to stay open (both sashes). FEvery window shall be capable of being easily
opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(h)

Note: Window will be measured at the reinspection.
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630 E. Atwater Avenue
Page &

Unit #12:
No violations noted.
Extsting Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 30 % inches
Width: 32 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 25 % inches
Openable Area: 6.94 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Unit #13:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 29 Y inches
Width: 25 % inches
Sill Height: 12 4 inches
Openable Area: 5.18 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirenents.

Unit #14: :
Properly repair the seal on the lower sash of the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 31 V2 inches
Width: 24 % inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 5.37 sq. ft. ‘ ‘
Note: These measurcments are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Common Bathroom:
Properly seal the shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Caulk the sink where it meets the wall so that it ig properly sealed. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Properly tuck point the exterior walls where mortar is loose, deteriorated or missing. BMC
16.04.650(a)

3Y



830 E. Atwater Avenue
Page 7

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Tvpe;
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 17, 2013

An extension of fime to complete repairs.
13-TV-67

303 E. Smith Avenue

Michael I. King

Jo Stong

April 16, 2013: Conducted cycle inspection
June 3, 2013: Conducted reinspection

This property was granted a variance for the requirements for light, ventilation and egress
by the BHQA on March 26, 1984. The bedroom in umit #3 has no window. The variance

granted by the BHQA

tor light and ventilation must be rescinded, and the owner must apply for a

variance with the State. The owner is seeking an extension of time to complete the application

process.

Staff recommendation
Conditions:
Compliance Deadline:

Attachiments:

: Grant the variance
None
September 17, 2013

Cycle inspection report, previous permit with old varance
language, email to owner
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E@EEWE Application for Appeal

. To The
JUN 07 28?330 of Housing Quality Appeals
v: P.0. Box 100
O Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 303 T gmlﬁ\'\ H)
Petitioner’s Name: H E/\we!\ 5 L Ve

Address: SN Rodd Vil o N

City: Q\Gowlwb e State: I‘\J le Code: m_— _

Phone Number: _ G\ = 3 106Wdo  Eran address: L M}J\L&J&}D@ %w,\ " COu~
Property Owner’s Name: ML(/\)\.@_\ ANV g

Address: 1709 Ej‘e\f\"\g he

city: S loow lom State; —~ ™ Zip Code: 1 2!

Phone Number: S350 Email Address: Wealed d e 0@ gwe\ - Cous

Occupants: \

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;
1. That the excepfion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please/oircle the petition type that you are requesting:

A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

t
A modification or exception o the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C} Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. . Peiition Number / 3 - T(/’ é ?

SEE REVERSE

é/g



Please provide details regarding your request bejow; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
" as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to brmg the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

YW propeia s held o Jarwee  Omee 8 €Yy
< J(\f\exe TS "0 o ov~ jc\o\r On eiwehold G

o hed roowr beconnae  of  Nve  tonrudvoe

o "&vue,bu_‘\r!k\,m WIS Q,;po,fxi\r—-\.f}(‘ Ves  beean @uw@uu)\

Gieee WMo Laldey we by v M Wo'c
&ce N Wnave. Do T \ew\&w«, U"i%‘%\ e ns
W Brdd Nl I Zowve Veadh oF Mxs Qsm\\\u\,
T do el uede Yok L&f\ Y hwwoe o

Uoo oo See tor N

Signature (required): \QQ_SC)\ \‘-:\ -

Name (please print): M‘L(,\.J.\ N v, ' Date: b bl 3

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiticners presenting a matter o the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that f your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is mere likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



ddsmjk - Yahoo! Mail

INBOX CONTACTS
Compase

fnbox

Drafs

Sent

Spam (10}

Trash

FOLDERS - - - +

hpartments

nsurance

PracticeVWorks

Staples + Supply Orders

Steve Mascari

X-RAYS .

APPUCATIONS &

Page 1 of 1

S

ﬁ Hi, hMiche|

GALENDAR 1 Fwi: Remmtal documeris ]

Delele Agtions

Hove

Spam

Fwd: Rental documents 1 from Jo Stong 1o you FRELCY

Jo Stonyg -
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Forwarded message
Fromx Jo Steng <siongif@ploomingion in. ooy
Diate: Mon, Jun 3,2013 =t 1212 PM

Suhject: Rental documents

Fo; Ssmik@yahoo.com

Helio,

| have aitached an appiication for appeal to tha Boerd of Housing Quallly Appeals. | recomimend thal you appdy for this thisugh our office befare your 80-day deadline,
June 25, There is & 520 fec to apply, which goes lowsrd the cost of the lepal ad to publish the zaesfing inforration in e newspaper.

You rmust alss apply tothe State for 2 varisnce on the property. Below is the sxplanation from your inspection repori. Please follow the instructions fhere to apply for &
variance. Thereis a fee of sround $308. Yous must apply because allhoogh the property was gramed a yaniance by the pasi, the Stsie has defermined that we had ro
sulhionity to grant a varance to = Stale Isw. $o you musi apply to them.

Please tel me kaow if you have arry questions,
¥ing Regards,
Jo

UnitA3

Bedmom (12-7 x 10-51

This roem bas no window and 2s such does not meet fie miniroum sode requirernsmts for Eghl and ventitation 21 the ime he siruchuire was buill. The relevant code is
the 1958 indianz Building Cede, section: 1485, For thal reasan, the Cily will nol sstre 2 rental pennil untl sither a window is instalied to meet the ende reguiremernt
at $he time of conshrclion, or yols apply for a varianae forlight and veniliabon with the Indiana Fie and Building Safely Commission. BMC-18.04. 020 (b).

“The State vafence apphcafion forms are availzble st the Dspnmyﬂofﬂomslandsuunty on the Fre vamtmnandﬁuﬂdmg Safety Commissinn's web sile 2\
s, in agvidhs/Z375. iim,. Sorolt down Yo Downlpadable Forms and D, b and dlit on i App i fioriz, I you need any further
darification, the Commission can be reathed at 317 233,534,

Jo Steng

Houslng & Neighbothood Developmen
iy of Blvominglon, [ndiana

{812) 3483420

Atiachments

wpphcatlon f-
Dewnloati AE

http://us-mg5 .mail.yahoo.comfneé/]aunch?.randﬁcérdjht7n831




303 E. Smith Avenue

b - April 19, 2013
; ‘ Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Réport
4138
OWNERS
King, Michel
351 S. Lincoln
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 303 E Smith AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 3/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/1/1

Date Inspected: 04/16/2013 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: CG Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1960.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Unit #1
Living Room /Kitchen (12-11 x 12-5);
~ No violations noted.

Bedroom (11-4 x 7-9}) .
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be .
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 33 inches
Width: 21 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 46 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 4.93 sq. fi.

43
401 N. Morton Street : Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Blesmington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (8§12} 349-3582 . www.bloomington.in.gov Hoeusing Division; (812) 349-3401



303 E. Smith Avenue
April 19, 2013
Page 2
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Atftie:
No violations noted.

Unit #2
Living Room/Kitchen (15-4 x 12-6):
Clean the heating/air conditioning grille, BMC 16.04,060(c)

Bedroom (11-4 x 8-0):
No violations noted.
Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in the bedroom in Unit #2.

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit #3
Living Room/Kitchen (16-0 x 12-7):
No violations noted.

Bedroom (12-7x 10-5):

This room has no window and as such does not meet the minimum code requirements for light and
ventilation at the time the structure was built, The relevant code is the 1959 Indiana Building
Code, section: 1406. For that reason, the City will not 1ssue a rental permit until either a window is
installed to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for a variance for
light and ventilation with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downlpadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. 1f you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:

No violations noted.

Uy



303 E. Smith Avenue
April 19,2013
Page 3

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Reguired documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenanis & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.03.060(c), BMC16.10.030(b)

Required decumentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner
shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by

the owner and at least one tenant. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be

retained by all parties. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided
to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.

Ys



Permit Page 1 of 1

City of Bloomington
Hpousing and Neighborhood Development

1E FOR. THE PUBLIC TO VIEW DURING

A COPY OF THIS PERMIT AND THE RENTAL FILE ARE AVAILAB
ORHOOD DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS AT THE HOUSING AND NEIGHDB

RESIDENTIAL RENTAL OC CUPANCY PERMIT
HOUSING AND NEIGHEORFOOD DEVELOPMENT DEP ARTMENT

City of Bioomington, lndiana
3102000

Loeatinn:303 E SMITH AVE ZonelG

COwner: KING, MICHEL 3515 LINCOLN ELOOMINGTON IN 4740}

Agent .
. Bedrooms Occupant Load Tnspectot’

Onits/Structures
MIKE ARNCOLD

fi 1 each 1 euch

The permit certifies compliance with the provision of Bloomirigto‘n Housing-Property Maintenance
Code and does not represent building or zoning corapliance. No change of use shall be made in this

Jocation without the prior approval of the applicable departments.

Date Inspecizd: 03/04/2018 Date Complied: 03/042010 " PERMIT EXPIRES: 0472772013

BX.Q.A Variance Conditions of Approvak

Mar 26/84 Granted a variance Lo ight, ventilzion ang spress TEquirements for the Sleeping Brea in Unin#3/ -

Housing Officiel

A eopy of the permit rmust be displayed on the inside of the main entrance of the reatal units

401 N, Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3
Bloomington, T 47404 Neighborhood Division: {812) 349-2

Fax: (Shﬁ;ﬁ&ﬁﬁmbloommgton.in_gov

Hotsing Divigith{y/(812D349-2

f’rentprofPemﬁﬂ?.iﬂm%ﬂﬁ@.‘ton.in.gw




City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: Rental documents https://mail google com/mail/w/(/ =2 &ik=1e7eYdace3 &view=ptd:s..,

Jo Stong <stongj@bloomington.in.gov>

Fwd: Rental documents
1 message

Jo Stong <stongj@bloomington. in.gov> Tue, Jun 4, 2013 at 113 PM
To: ddsmjk@yahoo.com

Jo Stong

Housing & Neighborhood Development
City of Bloomington, Indiana

(812) 349-3420

- Forwarded message ~-—----—

From: Jo Steng <stongj@bioomington.in.gov>
Date: Mon, Jun 3, 2013 at 1:12 PM

Subject: Rental documents

To: djsmik@yaboc.com

Helio,

| have attached an application for app=al to the Board of Housing Quaiity Appeals. | recommend that you
apply for this through our office before your 60-day deadline, June 25. There is a $20 fee to apply, which
goes toward the cost of the legal ad to publish the meeting information in the newspaper.

You must also apply to the State for a variance on the property. Below is the explanation from your
inspection report. Please follow the instructions there to apply for a variance. There is a fee of around

- $300. You must apply because although the property was granted a variance in the past, the State has
determined that we had no authority to grant a variance to a State law. So you must apply to them.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Kind Regards,

Jo

Unit #3

Bedroom (12-7 x 10-5):

This room has no window and as such does net meet the minimurn code requirements for light and ventilation
at the time the structure was buili. The relevant code is the 1959 Indiana Building Code, section: 1406.

For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either a window is instaled to meet the code
requirement at the time of consiruction, or you apply for a variance for light and ventilation with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 {b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in,gowidhs/2375.him. Scroll down to

H7

1of2 6/7/2013 3:54 PM



City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Fwd: Rental documents

20f2

https://mail.google.com/mail/w/0/7ui=2&ik=] eTe9daeced & view=ptis. .

Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions, If you need

any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Jo Stong

Housing & Neighborhiood Development
City of Bloomington, Indiana

(812) 349-3420

ag application for Appeal 6.27.2012 JS.pdf
43K .

Y3

6/7/2013 3:54 PM



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector;

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 17, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-68

1724 E Hillside

Union Beach LLC

John Hewett

April 30, 2013 Cycle Inspection

May 20, 2013 Sent report
June 11, 2013 Received the Appeal

The petitioner is requesting an egress variance from the State of Indiana and would like an
extension of time to secure this variance.

Bedroom Egress window information:

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.19 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 26.57

Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 32.25”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor Existing silk: 49 ¢

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

~ Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
September 17, 2013

Cycle Report, Appeal form

Y9



Bloo

hand@bloemington.in.gov

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal

To The

P.O,Box 100
mington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

Legy
@%W@@

Property Address: ] 727 \1” & fﬁ LLS ;']) ~ % &U“)T@EE, T()«U\) !\‘ ﬁ—DH ECS

Petitioner's Name; u y\ﬂ QQ —B%U«} . LLL

A- THRodeH- R «

nddress: SO0 B (DY St fer. b ,>

City: 6\, DQH\M A State: ,___H ﬂ

Zip Code: \-%:7\4105/ -

Phone Numbenr: §\) ag";my[}‘_\_p E-mail Address: g‘ oo EE LA !if_i!ﬂﬁ LY Er }t., i lﬂ\)\}j\ﬁcj -Con

Codi~ 2l§-370-935¥ ARl
Owner's Name: -~ . ST b%cﬁ Lt

Address; qOG : Sm\ﬁ;é FDLVD SUi

¢ 00

Zip Code: LQ 1)) O[_Q I

City: _MWQM___ State: r i

Phone Number: é] Z—‘ﬁ'} 9 io'ozf-mail Address: ﬂ S Q\aﬁx\ s @ C:A‘{fm- Cop, }z_\ (v

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exceptien is consistent with the intent and purpose
health, safety, and general welfare,

of the housing code and promotes public

2. That the value of the area about the property'to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

240, EGRESS VAKURNCE

Variance Type: g EYNENTIAL Qﬂbé ‘ Yoo R

Sl s eyt

Rerninder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the;application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in orderto be
ptaced on that mdnths agendat

{Will be assigned by BHQA)

pesition Nurber: /3 = TV- /¢




Page 2 of 2

in the space provié}ed below please wilte a brief namative regarding your reguest. Be specific as 1o what you are
requesting, the reaSon(s) or justification(s) for your reguest, the emount of time needed 1o bring the property into
compliznce, as wel} as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
crendent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
n extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Spacify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed,
3. Spedify the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type; V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
€, Relief from an administration dedsion. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the deciston being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
I. Rescind a variance, (Petition type: BV)
1. Detail the existing variance,
_2. Specify the reason the varance is ne longer needed.

Basemesr  E6€E35 omdadS = Sl Pt
WE NES) TwE o REQUEST AW £ GRES) \m@w(}

Loy THE —i«MBav‘w@ QQ&-MD _\SU\LBH\EL»« S AFETY
' C@#’W\\bﬂ(}h

TG UNSRE OF oW Muly e WE NEED,
(S DEPEDANT O Fow QA GLLy THE  Swre.
RESPorDS . |
AL OTHER REPARS BAVE Yokfn HDE AND U
COULWUP TRSPELTON ty on  T- - 2013

Signature {Required): (\ (PA/L\/Q \D @,\\ ‘QLLUA
Name {Print): Cﬂﬂuqi)i__ BNW‘)&R Date: (ng_ 20}5

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is désigned te be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted maniaify
(e.g. postal mail): )

2. This document may bhe saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved,

S



City of Blmington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

3571

Union Beach, Llc .
400 Skokie Boulevard #700
Northbrook, IL 60062

Danhauser, Carol
3211 E. 10th Street
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 1724 E Hillside PR
Number of Units/Structures: 18/4
- Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 6/3/5, Bid 2: 6/3/5, Bld 3: 5/3/5,BId 4: 1/5/5

Date Inspected: 04/30/2013 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Eleciric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Acecess: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

The Monroe County Assessors records indicate that these structures were built in 1997, These are the
minimum egress requirements for One and Two Family Dwellings built or altered between 1990 and 1996,
Clear opening height: 247

Clear opening width: 187

Sill height: 44” aboave finished floor

Openable area: 4.75 sq. ft.

Typical Unit
Living room: 11-10 x 18-3
Kitchen: 8-4 x 10-0
Y2 Bath

Basement
Family room: 15-1 x 10-0
Laundry/ bath
Mechanical closets
Bedroom: 9-6 x 12-9

2™ Floor -

Front bedroom: 9-10x 12-9

Back bedroom: 12-10 x 13-0

5t

401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

T (RTAY 240 2500 wrisrw hlanmiinotan in onvw Hrongineg Thvician- (R17) 3493401



Typical Basement egress windows:
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family dwelling
built in 1991. The relevant code is the 1990 Indiana Residential Code, section: 210.2.

Openable area required; 475 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.93 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18" Existing width: 26.5¢

Clear height required: 247 . Existing height: 32.25¢
Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 494

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City wili not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or vou apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 {b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Deparfment of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If vou need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341,

Typical 2° Floor Egress windows
Existing Egress Window Measurements;
Height: 24.75 inches
Width: 35 inches
Siil Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 6.01 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requirements. '

Only rooms with violations will be listed in this report.
1* Building

Unit A

No violations noted.

Unit B
¥ Bath
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2™ Floor Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan 50 that it functions as intended. The fan is excessively loud. BMC
16.04.060(c) '

Unit C
No violations noted.

Unit D
Kitchen
Replace the missing drawer {ront. BMC 16.04.060(a)

53



Basement Hallway -
Replace the battery powered smoke detector with one which draws ifs operating power from the building as
was required at the time of construction. IC 22-11-18-3.5

UnitE
Kitchen
Determine the source of the water leak and repair it. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Unit F
No violations noted.

2" Building
UnitG
No violations noted.

Unit H

Basement

Bedroon:

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit
No violations noted.

Unit I

2™ Floor

Bathroom

Repair the clogged sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UnitK
Kitchen
Secure the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)

UnitL
No violations noted.

3" Building

UnitM

Enfry

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2™ floor

Bathroom

Repair the exhaust fan to function. BMC 16.04.060(c})
Complete the wall repair. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Basement Bathroom :
Repair/replace the toilet to eliminate the crack in the tank and the broken flush handle, BMC 16.04.060(c}

Main level
15 Bath



Replace the cracked toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Living room
Complete the wall repairs. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit N
Kitchen _
Secure the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2" Floor -
E bedroom
Every window must open easily and remain open using hardware that is part of the window. When the

window is opened the top sash falls. Repair this window to remain in place when the bottom sash is lifted.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Basement

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be replaced with
a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Unit O
No violations noted.

Unit P
2" Floor

Front bedroom
Repair/replace the broken doorjamb. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit R (house)

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1950.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction,

Kitchen
17-0 x 17-4
No violations noted.

Living room
15-2 x 37-3
No viclations noted.

Master Bedroom
i3-1x19-6
This room has a door to the exterior for emergency egress.

Master Bathroom, Hall Bathroom
No violations noted.

S center bedroom
11-2x11-6
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22 inches
Width: 36 inches

53



Sitl Height: 27 inches
Openable Arsa: 5.5 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

2™ Floor

W bedroom

17-1 % 22-10 : .

The window measurements are the same as noted above.
No violations noted.

E bedroom

21-10x17-4

The window measurements are the same as noted above.
No violations noted.

Basement

Bedroom

28-6x%12-0

Secure the loose electrical box in the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(k)

Mechanical room

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include 2
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as foilows:

Desired level: - 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Laundry room
Install a cover plate on the junction box on the ceiling above the mop sink. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair/replace the steps that are broken or deteriorated on the apartment buildings. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢e)
{doors and door irim)

Repair the broken screens on units C & D. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture at the entrance to Unit N. BMC 16.04.060(c)
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the

permit, BMC 16.03.030(d)
This is the end of this report.

5¢
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Dcclswn
Meeting Date: July 17,2013
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief frém the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Number: 13-AA-69

Address: 2375 Worthington Lane

Petitioner: Christiana Alawine and Michael Johnson

This property is owned by Christiana Alawine and her father, Michael Johnson, and is occupied
by Ms. Alawine and her domestic partner, Barbara Hallock, and one roommate. Ms. Alawine
and Ms. Hallock are in a recognized domestic partnership as defined by the City of
Bloomington's personnel manual as evidenced by a bank statement and Affidavit of Domestic
Partnership. Per 16,02.020 Defined words, residential rental unit does not include the following
arrangements unless the arrangements are created to avoid application of this Title: (8) "Owners
who occupy the premises, rent to one tenant, and share common bathroom and kitchen facilities
with said tenant." If Ms. Alawine resided in this property along with her legally recognized
husband and one additional tenant, HAND would not consider that a rental unit that was required
to register with the City. Therefore, HAND would apply the same standard to Ms. Alawine and
her domestic partner.

Staff recommendation:; Grant the relief {from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is owned by the current owners
and occupied by Ms, Alawine and Ms. Hallock and no more than one other person. This property
will be pull dated for one year to check status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form, Affidavit & bank statement

37



Appllcatlon for Appeal
To The
Y- Board of Housing Quality Appeals
"""""""""""" P.0. Box 100
' Bicomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 -
hand@bloomington.in.qov

PropertyAddress 93?5 8 @bfﬁ&mﬂc\j@ﬂ LV\ BDDM\ﬂé‘\‘Oﬂ ‘1\7"'/0
Petltloners Name: O/QW(‘ \S\ ene G %\6@\4\{ |

Address: 95’%5 S QOC‘\:RA\ﬂO\erG (n_

City: ’D)\o*aw\a nC\o)  State: }t%  Zip Code: M_

Phone Number: b“l{));’of% 077D Email Address: O@law?nﬁ’@ dt ana. ecdo
Property Owner's Name: %(Q\%.t’\@ﬁa ﬁ» Ml 3 Mrohagel V‘i/\?@hﬂsoﬂ

Address: {477 MR\ | Oeely B

City: \/_ State: Uf:\ Zip Code: 2014

Phone Number: S40-99G -0%72  Email Address: CRIE LR achiana. e3L
Occupants: _|__\ o 5\3@?@1\’%@_ Fame N ) \ Eoo:v\m&e

E@EEWE
CJUN 10203

The following condifions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property tc which the exception is to apply wiil not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition iype TV)

modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
ellef from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this applicalion before the property can be :
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 —ﬂl f/% - @?

SEE REVERSE

59



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent {o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you'are suggesting.

\/OwS\«\ \e 2 QD( an &Q)\&Mﬂon @ﬁ)m@'\é’ Yonla) Ter M?Jr
o0 w\e qioo0ds 0ol Sloakena ool nek (@aw
T Q \:OQ,(Q \EQa N0 &@6 o Mat) Mo Mnd
Yoo, slebp The'efsien oo N e \QQX\J{%@P Qﬂ@r
S Fsooag enC RIS Yo et dhe Homesterr
18y wa@eﬁm], Dceh 24 crostaq @ Yaanctal
Docden. )

Signature (required): //\
g (req ) l//g E i\

Name (please print): %{?SQMF )AABLO?‘(\Q Date: | JONZ QDﬁ%

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shali be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

5%



ql INDHANA UNIVERSITY UHRS 12/2011

Affidavit of Domestic Partnership .

Submit this affidavit to University Human Resource Services (Attn: COBRA Spedalist, Poplars E165, U Bloomington}

EMPLOYEE INFORMATION: )
Employee Name {Last, First, MI); \\mﬁi& , %R‘ bo\r& L 10-digit ID: LQHQHLZ-WL_}ﬁ_é_
DateDfBIrth:‘ .l /L(s / an Gender; F SociaESecurityNumber:ﬁlﬁ_?;—_j_@_«iiﬂwm

f’\ciciress:(;)ﬂ)ﬂ\6 S .\"‘E’O‘x‘\\:\i\‘\j‘\m\ Lo city: Dﬂeow{\r\ﬁ k"-“" state:_\\ Zip: L\”‘)L[(}‘\

DOMESTIC PARTNER INFORMATION:

Domestic Partner Name {Last, First, Mi); A\?\M\iﬂ@ Q?/\(Oa MBG Partnership Began Cn: S / i / QCT
DateofB:rth:U] / I7J %\ Gender: \" SoaaISecuntyNumberQ 95_ _35 7_6_4{_5_
Address; 2 SFS S\DD(‘*Q%‘(ES\C“LV'\ City: i )ltzﬁl‘ﬂﬁ%;‘)g State: | M Zip: {4 ?(—H—)‘

DOMESTICPARTNER DEPENDENT CHILD INFORMATION: List only the {!cmestic partner’s children who meet the eligibility requirements

outllned at hr.iv.edu/benefits/meedknowhiml,

Name (Last, First, Mi): SSN: - - . DOB__J_ RG_
Name (Last, First, MI): ssmw, - - _ _ _DOB__Jj RC:

MName {Last, First, Mi); SsNy_ -~ _bOB.__ } [} RCG_ .
Name {Last, First, Ml} SSN: - - _______DOB I/ RC: .

R((Relationship Code}: DS = biological or adopted son of domestic partner
DD = biological or adopted daughter of domestic partner

TAX DEPENDENT INFORMATION:
Is the Domestic Partner or Domestic Partner’s Dependent Childfren) a qualified tax dependent of the employee? O Yes* [0 No

*If Yes, please complete the Certification of Tax-Qualified Dependents form available at hrlu.ed/pubsiforms/texqualified pdf.

DECLARATION:

I declare that my partner and I

1) are at least 18 years of age and competent o eater into a contract.

2} arethe same sax and, therefore, prevanted from marrying in Indiana.

3} are not married to ancther individual and are not the domestic pariner of another individual,
4y are not related by blood closer than would bar marrfage in the state of Indlana.

5} live together as a couple in a shared residence and intend to live together indefinitely.

6} have a relationship of exclusive muteal commitmant that is the functional equivalent of a marriage; that Is,

+ we are jointly responsible for 2ach other for the necessities of life including each other's financial obiigations; and

« we intend 1o remain In the refationship lndefinitely; and
« we would enter Inte a legad marriage If the opportunity were avallable I the United States; and
» wé have agreed that In the event of dissolution of our domestic partnership, there will be a negotiation of the diviston of property stmilar to that required of

amarried couple in the event of a divorce.

77 Infiteu of the marriage certificate that the University requires to cover an employee’s spouse, } am submitting the following supperting
decumentation ta verify our interdependent financial refationship:
Avalid marriage certificate, <ivil union registration, or demestic partnership registration issued by a state or forelgn nation that has legalized same-sex

marriage, same-sex civif uriiens, or domestic partnerships; or
Jaint ownership of a residence home, condo, mabile home; or
One of the fellowing: 3 lease for a residence identifying bath partriers as tenants; joint ownership of 3 motor vehlide; joint credit account; joint checking

account; or ather evidence of joint ownership of a major asset or Joint lfability of debt.

{coniinued)

Go



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

1) bhaveread and understand the eligibility requirements, employee responsibilities, and tax information described in the Domestic Partner
Benefits Program Ellgibiiity Information sheet,

2} indiana University has advised me to consult with an attorney regarding the legal consequences of signing this declaration; for example,
whether this document can be used by creditors to hold one partner responsible for the debts of the other or whather a partner may use this
document as entitlemeant to divislon of property acguired during the partaership.

3} lwalve, refease, and indemnify the university from atl claims and causes of action that may arise as 2 result of the university affording benefits
to, or certifying domestic partnerships.

4) Indiana University’s cost for providing damestic-partner benefits and the employee’s payrall contrlbution will generally be taxable income to
the employee unless the demestic partner and partnier’s dependent children are qualified tax depandents of the employee.

5} The employee is responsible for notifying Indiana University by submitting a Termination of a Domestic Partnership form within 30 days of
the date that t no lorger meet the ellgibility requirernents for demestic-partner benefits. | understand that eligibility for domestic-partner
benefits ends on the day that my partrer nio Jonger meets the eligibility requirements,

3) This affidavit Is requested for the purpose of Indiana University making a determination of my eligibility for domestic-partner benefits
provided by indiana University; that this information will be held confidentially, but will be disclosed as needed to arrange benefits with
applicable third party administrators or as required by law or a court; and that the university may be required to maie the records of this
domestic partnership available to the public under the Freedom of Inforrnation Act.

4) lunderstand that the university may change benefit coverage and eliglbility at any tima,

CERTIFICATION

i certify that the foregelng information is true and correct and understand that an Intentionally false declaration of a domestic partnership

or failure to file a timely natice of Termination of a Domestic Partnership with University Human Resource Services may result in disciplinary
action up to and including termination of employment at Indiana University. | agree that in the event of a false declaration, o the failure 1o file
a Termination of a Domestic Partnership form with the university, Indiana University may recover damages from me for all costs and expenses
incurred by the university as a resuit of that false declaration, including, without being limited to, atéorneys’ fees incurred by the university to

recover such damages, é\ \\%\ .
Date: 7 / 6 / "5

Employee Signature: _i

7%/

FOR UHRS USE ONLY

Data: ¥ /

Affidavit received and approved by:

G




[}

U Credit Univr

Indiana University Credit Union
PO Box 368 » Bloomington, IN 47402-0368

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

154003065 1 AT 0.384 1/ Gi3 08-27-13 8D

'I]I[II'IIIIEI][IIIII[IIIIllll[Ill]!I]]llll!llllllll!llll[”lIlll
CHRISTIANA GRACE ALAWINE

BARBARA LYNN HALLOCK

23758 WORTHINGTON LN

BLOOMINGTON IN 47401-4520
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 17, 2013

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-70

2500 S. Rockport Rd.

Country View Apartments
McCormick/Stong/Hewett/Mosier

April 5, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection

May 28, 2013 Completed Complaint Inspection on #2508
June 6, 2013 Completed Complaint Re-inspection

June 11, 2013 Received Application for Appeal

During the cycle inspection there were numerous violations cited

at this 206 unit complex. Several of these were missing/clogged

dryer vents. At a subsequent complaint inspection (for birds in the

vent) the inspector requested that all the dryer and unused exhaust

vents in the complex be cleaned and properly covered or terminated to
prevent further infestations of small animals. Due to the large amount of
work and staffing issues the petitioner is requesting an extension of time
until August 30, 2013.

: Grant the extension.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

August 30, 2013

Application for Appeal; Cycle Report; Complaint Report

&3



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bioomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 0?500 J /?OCJ&QMJ"QJ 5/Oomrmc2 vy, TH 47903
Petitioner's Name: / gl ///17/1)/ 0/}/24( ,f/'ﬂ’lF’m /‘S

Address: o/ 500 5 - @gﬂr et LA

City: B’OOWUHO]?LI’?’J /State: N Zip Code: 479075

Phone Number@i/;l)f AL-2377 _ Email Address: Sinyers {)(_/J, fed

Property Owner's Name: C.!)Lz/lﬁ/u, Ve /‘?55 ocratee  LF / / CIDITNE) ;?/ém sttt
Address: 44 A Eirf J(Lhoz)f £dq . Fandatin
Gity: jhdﬁﬂmm}mrf s state: _ 1-A) Zip Code: 46 214

Phone Number: Ji] 55 2100 Email Address:

Occupants: mu_h“l—fa i [L{

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consisient with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property o which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

{

B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)

A) An extension of time to complete repairs({Petition type TV)

C) Refief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A §20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 - l ‘/, ?d

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed fo bring the' property into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

a/?’L Lﬁif//i’jnng’?\y A Foava s mﬁ«ualtei(/ Aa_Q viﬁdﬂ/fﬁ?
M bind JEdp iy tadisead Ond die. F e Cntinbe of
MJ@IIUUMJ Ao g it dhe A . 411,4//(75 v al s Jtx AL A dr
desfaide. C%ﬂfmc:im) Naire, Beos Wagﬁx e F
/uﬁl? @W&/&é‘/ UU//W L/L(,Q/u/u’?/)

,&ﬁm&f@ 7L&ﬁu mﬂ,ﬁawﬁéﬂ. (L A0 a’ﬁ,tgo,

Signature (required): %@’Ub% (7 Sij 9?1,4&

Name {piease print): %Mﬁ /21&/,5%5 Date: é?""/@”/\?

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be lndlwdually discussed during the Board’s
meefing.
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2500 5. Rockport Read
Complaint Inspection

May 31, 2013
City of Bomington e
Housing and Neighborhood Development
JUN 0 572013 Complaint Inspection Report
1668
OWNERS

Community Reinvestment Foundation
44 North Girls School Rd.
Indianapolis, IN 46214

Prop. Location: 2500 S Rockport RD

Number of Units/Structures: 206/27

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: .6/2/5 2/3/5, Bid 2: 6/2/5 1/3/5, BId 3: 6/2/5 1/3/5,
Bld 4: 6/2/52/3/5,Bld 5: 4/2/5,Bld 6: 8/2/5, Bld 7: 8/2/5, Bld §: 8/1/5, BId 9: 8/1/5, BId 11:
6/2/5, Bld 12: 6/2/5 2/3/5, BId 13: 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bld 14: 6/2/5, Bld 15: 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bld 16: 8/2/5,
Bld 17: 8/2/5,B1d 18: 8/1/5, BId 19: 8/1/5, B1d 20: 8/2/5, B1d 21: 8/2/5, BId 22: 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bld
23: 6/2/52/3/5, Bld 24: 6/2/5 2/3/5, BId 25: 6/2/5 2/3/5, BI& 26: 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bld 27: 6/2/5 2/4/5,
Bld 28: 6/2/5 2/3/5 '

Date Inspected: 05/30/2013 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RH ' Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on May 30, 2013. It 1s your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a reinspection within 48 hours for unit 2508,
and within 14 days of the receipt of this report for all other units. Failure to comply with this
inspection report will result in this matter being turned over to the City Legal Department, If you
have questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420,

(7

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bleomington, IN 47404 Neighberhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: {(§12) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (312) 349-3401




2500 S. Rockport Reoad
Complaint Inspection
May 31, 2013

Page 2
UNIT 2508 |

Remove the dead birds from the bathroom vent. Clean and sanitize the entire bathroom floor (at
e complaint inspection there were bird droppings beneath the vent). Provide doecumentation that
(:Ee vents for both the bathroom and the kitchen range hood have been professionally cleaned and
‘Ncleared of debris, birds and any other animals, and any of their droppings. . BMC 16.04.060(b)
NOTE: Although the vent for the kitchen has been shut off, the soffit and vent had birds ia it,

" “Repair the door to the half bath and the door to the closet in the upstairs bath to open easily and to
(____function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

P The compliance deadline for this unit is 48 hours from the receipt of this report.
e
ALL UNITS IN ALL BUILDINGS
Provide documentation that the vents for the bathrooms, kitchen range hoods and dryer exhausts

have been professionally cleaned and cleared of debris, birds and any other animals, and any of
their droppings. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR:

Provide screen covers for all exterior vent openings (including but not limited to bath, kitchen and
dryer exhausts) to prevent the entry of birds, rodents and other pests. BMC 16.04.050(a), (b)

- NOTE: At the complaint inspection, bixds could be seen entering and exiting every visible vent on
every visible building.

The compliance deadline for alt other units is two weeks from the receipt of this report,

This is the end of this report.
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2500 §. Rockport Road
Coemplaint Inspection

May 31, 2013
2. Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Complaint Inspection Report
1668

Community Reinvestment Foundation
44 North Girls School Rd.
Indianapolis, IN 46214

Prop. Location: 2500 S Rockpert RD

Number of Units/Structures: 206/27

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 6/2/5 2/3/5, BId 2: 6/2/5 1/3/5, Bld 3: 6/2/5 1/3/5,
Bld 4: 6/2/52/3/5,BId 5. 4/2/5,Bld 6: 8/2/5, Bld 7: 8/2/5, BId & 8/1/5,Bld 9: 8/1/5, Bld 11;
6/2/5, BId 12: 6/2/5 2/3/5, BId 13: 6/2/5 2/3/5, BId 14: 6/2/5, Bld 15: 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bid 16: 8/2/5,

- BId 17: 8/2/5,BId 18: 8/1/5, Bld 19: 8/31/5, Bld 20: &/2/5, Bld 21: 8/2/5, Bid 22: 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bld

231 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bld 24: 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bid 25: ©€/2/5 2/3/5, Bld 26: 6/2/5 2/3/5, BI1d 27: 6/2/5 2/4/5,
Bid 28: 6/2/52/3/5 ‘

Date Inspected: 05/30/2013 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Electric | Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on May 30, 2013. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a reinspection within 48 hours for unit 2508,
and within 14 days of the receipt of this report for all other units. Failure to comply with this
inspection report will result in this matter being turned over to the City Legal Department. If you
have questions regarding this repert, please contact this office at 349-3420.

Fo

B
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighberheod Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (8§812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




2500 8. Rockport Road
Complaint Inspection
May 31,2013

Page 2
UNIT 2508

Remove the dead birds from the bathroom vent. Clean and sanitize the entire bathroom floor (at
the complaint inspection there were bird droppings beneath the vent). Provide documentation that
the vents for both the bathroom and the kitchen range hood have been professionally cleaned and
cleared of debris, birds and any other animals, and any of their droppings. . BMC 16.04.060(b)
NOTE: Although the vent for the kitchen has been shut off, the soffit and vent had birds in it.

Repair the door to the half bath and the door to the closet in the upstairs bath to open easily and to
function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
The compliance deadline for this unit is 48 hours from the receipt of this report.

ALL UNITS IN ALL BUILDINGS
Provide documentation that the vents for the bathrooms, kitchen range hoods and drver exhausts
have been professionally cleaned and cleared of debris, birds and any other animals, and any of

their droppings. BMC 16.04.060(b)
EXTERIOR:

Provide screen covers for all exterior vent openings (including but not limited to bath, kitchen and
dryer exhausts) to prevent the entry of birds, rodents and other pests. BMC 16.04.050(a), (b)

NOTE: At the complaint inspection, birds could be seen entering and exiting every visible vent on
every visible building.

The compliance deadline for all other units is two weeks from the receipt of this report.

This 1s the end of this report.

e
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

1668
OWNERS

Community Reinvestment Foundation
44 North Girls School Rd.
Indianapolis, IN 46214

Prop. Location: 2500 S Rockport RD

Number of Units/Structures: 206/27

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 6/2/5 2/3/5, BId 2: 6/2/5 1/3/5, BId 3; 6/2/5 1/3/5,
Bld 4: 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bld 5: 4/2/5, Bld 6: 8/2/5, Bid 7: 8/2/5,Bld 8: 8/1/5, Bld 9: 8/1/5, Bld 11:
6/2/5, BId 12: 6/2/52/3/5, BId 13: 6/2/52/3/5, Bld 14: 6/2/5, BId 15: 6/2/52/3/5, Bld 16: 8/2/5,
Bld 17: 8/2/5,BId 18: 8/1/5, Bld 19: 8/1/5, Bld 20: 8/2/5, Bld 21: 8/2/5, Bld 22: 6/2/5 2/3/5, Bid
23:6/2/5 2/3/5, BId 24: 6/2/5 2/3/5, B1d 25: 6/2/5 2/3/5, BId 26: 6/2/5 2/3/5, BId 27: 6/2/5 2/4/5,
Bld 28: 6/2/5 2/3/5

Date Inspected: 04/04/2013 Inspectors: McCormick/Armold/
- Hewett/Hoole/Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Mornroe County Assessor’s records indicate that these structures were built in 1970, At that time
there were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

Note: Room measurements and floor plans are in the file. Only rooms with violations will be listed
1 this report.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 44 inches Height: 16 inches

Width: 32 % inches : Width: 32 % inches

Sill Height: 46 inches Sill Height: 39 inches
Openable Area: 9.85 sq. ft. Openable Area: 3.64 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There'is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.

yl

401 N. Morton Street . Rental Tuspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 wyww.bloomingtonin.gov Housing Division: {812} 349-3401



Buiilding 1:

101 -
No violation noted.
102 -
No violation noted.
103 -
No violation noted.
104
No violation noted.
105 —
No violation noted.
106 — _
No viclation noted.
107 —
Bathroom;
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
108 —
No violation noted.
Building 2:
201 -
No violation noted.
202 -
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as 1t was not accessible. This
unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline  as
the remainder .of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to
this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040
203 -
No violation noted.
204 -
' No violation noted.
205 —

No violation noted.

EX;



206 -
Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC

22-11-18-3.5
287 —
Bathroom:
Replace the broken Light switch. BMC 16.04.060(c)
208 —
No violafion noted.
Building 3:
301 — ,
No violation noted.
G2 -
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
303
No violation noted.
304 —
Bathroom:
Repair the bathtub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
305 —
No violation noted.
306 -
No violation noted.
307 —
No viclation noted.
308 —
No viclation noted.
Building 4:
401 — ‘
No violation noted.
402 —

No violation noted.

4



403 —
No violation noted.

404 —

No violation noted.
405 —

No viclation noted.
406 —

Living Room:
Properly secure the threshold in the exterior doorway. BMC 16.04.060(h)

407 —
Living Room:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

408 —
Kitchen: ‘ _
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Building 5:
501 —
No violation noted.
502 —
Bathroom:
Properly ground the electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle.
BMC16.04.020(a)5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)
503 —
No violation noted.
504 —
No violation noted.
Crawl Space —
Repair the sump pump to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Attic —
Not accessible
Building 6:
601 —

No violation noted.

79



602 —
No violation noted.

603 -
Bedroom 1:
Properly hang the bedroom closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a).
604 —
Bathroom: -
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)
605 —
No vielation noted.
606 —

Genera] Condition:
Determine the origin of the odor and properly repair/remove /replace flooring or other
components as need to eliminate the odor. BMC 16.04.060(b).

607 —

No violation noted.
608 —

No violation noted.
Crawl Space — _

No violations noted
Attic —

Not accessible
Building 7:
701 —

No violation noted.
702 —

No viclation noted.
703 —

No violation noted.
704 —

No violation noted.
705 —

20



No violation noted.

706 —

No violation noted.
707 —

No violation noted.
708 —

General Condition;
Determine the origin of the odor and properly repair/remove /replace flooring or other
components as need to eliminate the odor. BMC 16.04.060(b).

Living Room:
Seal the edge of the outlet on the wall adjacent to the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(b).

Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to elinunate water infiltration, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Crawl Space —
Re-attach the insulation falling from the floor assembly. BMC 16.04.060(=).

Entry Hali 701-704 -
Properly repair and surface coat the hole in the wall just inside and to the right of the
common entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a).

Entry Hall 705-708 —
Repair/replace/remove the broken trim board on the wall between Unit 705 and 707. BMC

16.04.060(a).
Properly seal around the interior frame of the main entry door to eliminate the gaps. BMC
16.04.060(a).
Building §:
801 —
No violation noted.
802 —
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Bathroom:

Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04,060(c) (bathtub).

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.060()
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803 —
No violation noted.
S04 —

Utility Closet:
Repair the hole in the floor in front of the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.06G(c) (sink).

805 — ‘
No violation noted.

806 -
Kitchen: _ = 7
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

807 —
Bathroom:

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f) (Walls above the shower surround). '

808 —
No violation noted.

Attic —
Not accessible

Crawl Space —
No violations noted

Building 9:
901 -

Utility Closet:
Repair the hole in the floor in front of the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(a)

902 —

No violation noted.
903 —

No violation noted.
904 —

No violation noted.
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905 —
Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

906 —
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

907 —
No violation noted.

908 —

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC
16.04.060(c) ‘

Attic —
Not accessible

Crawl Space —
No violations noted

Building 11:
1101 —
No violation noted.

1102 —
No viglation noted.

1103 -
No violation noted.

1104 —
No violation noted.

1105 -

Hallway/Landing:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired 1t must
be replaced with a hard wired model. [C 22-11-18-3.5

1106 —
No violation noted.
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Building 12:
1201 -

No violation noted.

1202 —
No violation noted.

1203 —
No violation noted.

1204 —

Half Bath:
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1205 —
No violation noted.

1206 —

Hallway/Landing;
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1207 -
Bathroom:
Replace the broken toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1208 -
No violation noted.

Building 13:

1301 —

General Condition:
Determine the origin of the odor and properly repair/remove /replace flooring or other
components as need to eliminate the odor. BMC 16.04.060(b).

1302 —-
No violation noted.

1303 —-
No violation noted.
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1304 -
No violation noted.

1305 -
No violation noted.

1306 —
General Condition: ‘
This unit is being treated for bed bugs.

1307 —
No violation noted.

1308 —
' No violation noted.

Building 14:

1401 -

Kitchen;
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely
as possible, and to substantially exclude rain. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.64.060(a)

Bathroom:
Repair the door to lateh properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1402 —
¥ Bath:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, rattles.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

1403 -
No violation noted.

1404 —

Bathroom: . ‘
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(%)
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- 2™ Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, R side window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1405 —
Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1406 —
Stairway: :
Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room: ,
Replace the broken/missing outlet cover plate on the north wail. BMC 16.04.0660(a}

Building 15:
1501 -

Half Bathroom: :
Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Front Left Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1502 —

Hallwav/Landing:
Repair or replace existing smoke defector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

1503 -

No violation noted.

1504 -
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit
must be inspected and brought into complance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the
remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this
area of the property. BMC 16.03.040 '

1505 -
No violation noted.

1506 —
No violation noted.
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1507 -

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1508 -
Half Bathroom:
Replace the broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway/Landing:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as ntended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Front Left Bedroom:
Replace the broken/missing outlet cover plate, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Buailding 16:
COMMON HALLWAY -

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended,
adjacent to umt 1606. IC 22-11-18-3.5

1601 —
Kitchen:

Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.030(c)

Repair the end cap on the right end of the counter top. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Replace the broken base for the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bedroom: ‘
Repair/replace the damaged door and repair the door to latch. BMC 16.04.060(=)

1602 —
Furnace Closet:
Repair/replace the bi-fold door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that 1t functions as infended, not
very loud. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Bathroom:
Properly repair the soft floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing

damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a)

1603 —

Hallway:
Secure the loose smoke detector. I(C22 —11-18-3.5

Bathroom:

Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, loud.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

1604 —

No viplation noted.
1605 —
Kitchen:

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

1606 —

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Master Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Bathroom:
Repair or replace the peeling linoleurn behind the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1607 —
Bathroom:
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair or replace the peeling linoleum behind the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1608 —
No violation noted.

Building 17:
COMMON HALLWAY —

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended, not
audible. Adjacent to unit 1701, IC 22-11-18-3.5
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1761 -
No violation noted.

1702 —
No violation noted.

1763 —
Kiichen:

Replace the defective GFCI cutlet to function as intended, won’t trip.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Furnace Closet:
Repair/replace the bi-fold door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroorm:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, loud.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

1704 -
Kitchen:

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Master Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

COMMON HALLWAY - A
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended, not
audible. Adjacent to unit 1705. IC 22-11-18-3.5

1705 -

Kitchen: ,
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Furnace Closet:
Repair/replace the bi-fold door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway: :
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC

22-11-18-3.5

Master Bedroom: ,
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

14

349



Bathroom;
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1766 —
Kitchen: (

- Itis strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher
shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kifchen, away
from the range, and in the path of egress.

Repair/replace the broken drawer front. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1707 -

Bathroom:
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, loud.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

1708 -

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to latch properly, missing backset. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway: .
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,

adjacent to the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building 18:
COMMON HALLWAY —
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
adjacent to unit 1806. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1801 —
Kitchen; . _
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
- adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks
(repair faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) . BMC
16.04.060(b)
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Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, loud.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

1802 —
Bathroom:
Properly repair the soft floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing
damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a)
1803 -
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)
Bathroom:
Finish the installation of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)
1804 —
Kitchen:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink.
BMC 16.04.060(b)
1805 -
Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged carpet adjacent to the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(2)
1806 —
Bathroom:
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, loud.
BMC 16.04.060(c)
1808 —
Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
1807 —

Furnace Closet:
Repair the wiring splice on the top of the water heater to be inside the compartment
provided for that application. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Bathroom.:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building 19:

1901 —

Kitchen: .
Instali a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Furnace Closet:

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
adjacent to the electrical service panel. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Fliminate all unused openings in service panel/junction box, by instelling approved rigid
knockout blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Replace the defective GFCl receptacle, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly repair the soft floor adjacent to the toilet. This includes but is not limited to
replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural
members. :

BMC 16.04.060(a)

1962 --
Kitchen:
Replace the defective garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch property. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1903 -

Kitchen: :
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water fo
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks

(repair faucet in a mamner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) . BMC
16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:

Repair the door to latch property. BMC 16.04.060(2)
1904 —
Hall Closet:

Replace the missing lower hinge pin. BMC 16.04.060(a) G
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1905 -
Furnace Closet:

Repair/replace the inlet water line on top of the water heater, deteriorated and [eaking.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

1906 —
No violation noted.

1907 —
No violation noted.

1908 —
No violation noted.

Building 20:
2001 -
Master Bedroom: -

Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the east wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bath:

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.000(a)
2002 —
Kitchen: .

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle to the left of the sink, won’t trip.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Furnace Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
e shall berigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
o drain by gravity :
¢ shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved
air break
s _ shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2003 -
Bathroom:
. Repair the door to latch property. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak under the sink.
BMC 16.04.060(b)
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2005 —
Kitchen:

Repair the right front burner to function as intended, bad electrical connection.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Properly repair the soft floor adjacent to the tub. This includes but is not limited to

replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural
members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2006 —
Kitchen: ‘
Replace the defective light switch for the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.660(b)

Bathroom:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal the backsplash for the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
towel rack broken off of the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2007 -
Bathroom:
Properly repair the soft floor adjacent to the toilet and the tub. This includes but is not

limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and
structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2008 —
Fumace Closet:
Replace the missing pi at the top of the bi-fold door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2nd Bedroom:
Repair/replace the loose trim adjacent to the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Building 21:

COMMON HALLWAY —
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

2101 -

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Master Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2102 —

Bathroom: :
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Properly repair the soft floor adjacent to the toilet. This includes but is not limited to
replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural
mermbers. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2103 —

Kitchen:
Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, left of sink, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Tighten the loose sink faucet handle. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Bathroom:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Right end of tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2104 —
No violation noted.

2105 —
No violation noted.

2106 —

2™ Bedroom:
Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060{b)

2107 -
Kitchen:
Tnstali a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal.
BMC 16.04.060(c)
2108 -

Master Bedroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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COMMON HALLWAY —
Repair/replace the defective receptacle, ground pin stuck in receptacle.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building 22:
2201 —
Half Bathroom:

Replace the GFCI receptacle right of the sink. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Laundry Area:

Replace the burned receptacle adjacent to the beverage vending machine. BMC
16.04.060(c)

2202 - -
Kitchen:
Replace the bi-fold door on the furnace closet. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Replace the exterior door and ensure that the new installation is weather tight. BMC
16.04.050(a)

2" Floor Hallway: _
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

2203 -
Kitchen:
Replace the GFCI receptacle right of the sink. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Eront Bedroom:
Replace the broken sash retention tabs, right window. BMC 16.04.050(a)

2204 —
No viclation noted.

2205 — _
No violation noted.

2206 —
No violation noted.

2207 —
No violation noted.
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2208 -

Living Room: ‘
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building 23 —
2301 -

No vielation noted.

2302 -
No violation noted.

2303 -
No viclation noted.

2304 —
Kitchen:

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2305

Bathroom:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired electrical receptacle with a GFCI-protected
receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC
16.04.060(b)

Living Room: ,
Repair or replace the privacy lock on exterior door so that it functions as intended. BMC

16.04.060(b)

2306 —
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit
must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadiine as the
remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this
area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

2307 -
No violation noted.

2308 - ,

Left Front Bedroom:

Remove the mold and mildew from the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Building 24:
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2401 —

Half Bathroom:
Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace the peeling linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Front Bedroom:
Remove the mold and mildew from the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2402 —
Living Room:
Properly secure the air supply vent in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060{c}

Half Bathroom:
Properly secure the GFCI outlet. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
= shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
- e shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity
e shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved
air break
e shall extend to within 6” of ficor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Rear Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060{c)

Properly repair or replace damaged door jamb. BMC 16.04.050(z} and BMC 16.04.060(2)

Front Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Haﬂway’:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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2403 —
Kitchen:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace and the furnace closet. Documentation from a

professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(2) :

2404 —

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. I1C
22-11-18-3.5

2405 —

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060{(c)

Living Room:
Repair or replace lock on exterior door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2406 -

Half Bathroom:
Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2407 —

Kitchen:
Replace or repair the entry door to function as intended and open and close with ease. BMC
16.04.060(a)

2408 —
Half Bathroom:
Properly secure the GFCI outlet. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace and the furnace closet. Documentation from a

professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom: :
Repair the stool to eliminate water running continuously. BMC 16.04.060(¢)
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Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building 25:

2501 -

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

2502 —
No violation noted.

2503 —

Kitchen: :
Repair the entry door to be weather tight and function as intended. No gaps shall be visible
around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2504 —
Bathroom: :

Remove the mold and mildew from the walls and ceiling above the shower surround. BMC
16.04.060(a)

2505 —

2™ Level:
This portion of the unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not
accessible. This portion of the unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in
the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the
tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

2506 —

Living Room: _
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC

22-11-18-35
2507 ~
Kitchen:
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Hallway/Landing:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5
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Front Bedroom:
Replace the broken/missing outlet cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(z)

2508 —
Kitchen:
Replace or repair the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building 26:
2601 —

Kitchen:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:

Remove the mold and mildew from the walls and ceiling above the shower surround. BMC
16.04.060(=)

Right Front Bedroom: _
Replace broken/missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the broken/missing outlet cover plate on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2602 -
Half Bathroom:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{c)

2603 —

Living Room:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC

16.04.060(a)
2604 —
Half Bathroom: _
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Hallway/Landing: :
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5
2605 -
Kitchen:

Properly secure the GFCI outlet to the right of the sink. BMC 16 .O4.D60(b)
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Replace the broken/missing outlet cover plate {o the left of the sink. BMC 16.04.060(=)
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace and the furnace closet. Documentation from a
professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. BMC

16.04.060(c)

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2606 —

No violation noted.
2667
Kitchen:

Properly re-cauik around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2608 ,
No violation noted. -

Building 27:
2701 —
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiliration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1* Floor Bathroom: -
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechanical Closet:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace and the furnace closet. Documentation from a
professional HVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and encouraged. BMC

16.04.060(c)

2™ Floor Bathroom:
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(1)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of heles, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Properly repair the damaged wall adjacent to the bathtub.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Rear Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. (East Window) BMC 16.04.060(b)
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2762 —
Kitchen:
Provide an approved cap for the sprayer hose hole. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2703 —
Kitchen:

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges, BMC
16.04.060(a)

2™ Floor Bathroom:
Repair the toilet to eliminate water running continzously. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure toilet to 1ts mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2704 -
Half Bathroom:
- Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

2705 —

Kitchen: o
Repalr the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Hallway/Landing:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Living Roon:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

2706 —
Half Bathroom:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.06G(a)

Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(z)

2707 —
No violation noted.
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2708 —
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit
must be inspected and brought into comphance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the

remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this
area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Building 28:
2801 —

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

2802 —

Half Bathroom:
Properly repair floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or
deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly termunate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping and function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)

2803 —
No violation noted.

2804 —
Kitchen:

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shail be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

2805 -

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

2806 —
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060{a)

folf
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Hallwav/Landing;
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5 |

Bathroom:;
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c}

2807 —
Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2808 —
No violation noted.
EXTERIOR:

Replace the missing plumbing cap in the yard near the crawl space access (Building 9).
BMC 16.04.050(b}

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints and replace ali missing bricks on
the front porch of unit 2608. BMC 16.04.040(a) and BMC 16.04.050(a)

The buildings exhibit structural settling issues to varying degrees. In some areas the brick
facade is cracking and pulling away from the underlying structure. Some windows have
settled, causing the limestone sill to heave up, potenttally causing water infiltration. Provide
documentation from a licensed structural engineer detailing recommended repairs and/or
monitoring strategies, BMC 16.01.060(f)

Properly repair or replace ail deteriorated security lights. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace all damaged or missing dryer exhaust termination fittings. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Replace all deteriorated metal entryway roof suppdrts. BMC 16.04.0'60(b)

Replace the damaged ridge vent, building 22, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Permanently label all electrical disconnects to indicate which unit they ser;\fe.. BMC
16.04.060(h)

Provide documentation from a licensed electrician that the electrical services for building 3
are properly grounded. BMC 16.04.060(¢c)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Provide documentation of the fire suppression/fire alarm systems annual inspection as required by the
Indiana Fire Prevention Code. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the umit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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A
City of Bloomington
HAND.

g
3

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: July 17, 2013

Petition Type: Rescind a Variance

Petition Number: 13-RV-71

Address: 1113 S. High Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: June 3, 2013: Conducted cycle inspection. Property was

owner-occupied at inspection. No violations noted.
‘ June 11, 2013: Submitted appeal

This property was granted a variance from the State on April 6, 2010 for egress
from a basement bedroom, which was converted from a garage 1o a sleeping room in 2010,
The property has 3 other bedrooms. On May 12, 2010, the BHQA granted a variance for
the basement bedroom for ceiling height requirements. The code regarding ceiling height
1s poverned by the State. The ceiling height variance must be rescinded. The permit will
state that the basement is not to be used as habitable space.

Staff Recommendation; Rescind the variance
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application, cycle report, State Variance, BHQA Variance

Jo7




IECIDIND Application for Appeal

To The
JUN 11 7013 #Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
BY:ieeee—- Bloomington, IN 47402
812-345-3420
hand@bloomingten.in.gov

Property Address: \ \KIS g . %\ ?(jk,\ 3 ILH—C ’{/
Petitioner's Name: \\'K /JY KJB
Address: L‘ko L /U‘ ,/U\Of JFO" 5%(\—{’-8 l?()

City: lg'ga\% State: A Zip Code: _ A 740 u

Phone Number: 3 * A~ SLDO Email Address:

Property Owner’s Name: %/\ é\(*&«) D5 50

Address: l q) 5. H\al'\ gTL

City: /\kajr “HState‘_ WA/ Zip Code: EZ@L__
Phone Number. ' Email Address:
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
7. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the houslng code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
aifected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petlition type AA)

@ Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ' OFFICE USE ONLY

with this applicaiion before the property can be i

ptaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 - fQ V" \-7/
SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesfing, the
reason or Justification for your request, the amount of time needed 1o bring the properiy into cornpliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

/ﬂ\t‘s Dra/){/lv Ly q,_fmgﬂ"{_f/l al u’o\f'on(.( ior qLL
C"e“\tﬁf. \/\"‘f}ab\% \_)/L/ A, (Z)H@x/% on W (2, 2010 The
prsepd_apibies fofle oo it bt it L)
\N’«fr\ Cmau\/“LLfA Lo = qa\faq,e TLoC\ szﬂgjmr oo . Ve
(orié Csmfvifﬂ"“fa Lf’(”‘“f\ [Mu;,{dL (S « ({7/‘51?!"{, c:oal-ﬁ a,\d{’({f
GF[QA )\O‘kr&n‘f !muut "u«‘bLﬂf‘JV/ "(r‘"m ta Yeriap et [JA

L(\Jﬁ(ﬂ%w( m)“” L’{ FEC,CM}A ﬂ4 Sn&f‘fh*’ﬂ coiﬁ Hw&
:of’wwc/q mm%’ nowL 5\)4 myfcfl s L\abfﬁéﬁ 5?,%({;

\

Signature {required): }\( /é

Name (please print}): jO 5T0AJ o Date: (ﬂ . “ . LOEJ

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiicners presenting a matiter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minuies to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your properiy is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Beard’s
meeting.



1113 S. High Street
June 5, 2013

‘n ‘ : Page |

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Inspection Report

5799

Dixon, Andrew P.
1113 S. High Street
Bloomington, TN 47401

Jamar Property Mgt Co.
P.O. Box 7812
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 1113 S High ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

~ Date Inspected: 06/03/2013 . _ Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Shed
VARIANCE

04/29/2010 This property has been granted a variance from the Indiana State Fire Safety and
Building Safety Commission on April 06, 2010 for the egress requirements. Project Name: 1113 S
HIGH ST WINDOWS - BLOOMINGTON; Varance Number: 10-04-2. This includes Commission
conditions that a replacement casement window must be installed and a window seat permanently
installed beneath it.

gk ok o sk o ok ok ke ok ok SR AR RR R R Rk R R R kR R Rk ok ko Rk Rk kR kb sk kR Rk kR ke Rk ok ok ks gk
*

03/10/2010 Vartance for ceiling height in basement granted by Board of Housing Quality Appea]é.

i1 18]
4401 N. Morten Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhoed Division: {812) 349-3421

i Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812 349.3401



1113 S. High Street
Tune 5, 2013
Page2
Conditions:  Single and multiple-station, hard wired smoke alarms shall be installed in the
following locations and in accordance with following criferia: PM-102.3, PM-102.8, & PM-704.2
1. In each sleeping room
2. Outside of each sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.
3. On each additional story of the dwelling, including basements and cellars but not including
crawl spaces and uninhabitable attics. In dwelling units with split levels without an intervening
door between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper level shall suffice for the
adjacent lower level provided that the lower level is less than one full story below the upper level.
4. The alarmn devices shall be interconnected m such a manner that the actuation of one alarm
will activate all of the alarms in the individual unit. The alarm shall be clearly audible m all -
bedrooms over background noise levels with all intervening doors closed. Radio frequency
interconnection is allowable.
5. Install smoke detector(s) in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches
from the wall.
6. The required smoke alarms shall receive their primary power from the building wiring
when such wiring is served from a commercial source, and when primary power is interrupted,
shall receive power from a battery.
7. Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconnecting switch other than those required for
overcurrent protection. :
8. Smoke detection shall be maintained in manner so that it functions as intended and is in
compliance with the aforementioned installation requirements.
9. Should the structure ever be determined to be in a state of non-compliance with the
abovementioned conditions the variance may be rescinded at the discretion of the code official.

[ NOTE: The above variance (granted March 10, 2010) must be rescinded by the BHQA.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1957.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERIOR:

Entry Hall, Living Room (18-2 x 13-6), Dining Reom (12-7 x 11-8), Kitchen (12-8 x 10-5):
No violations noted. '

SECOND LEVEL
Northwest Bedroom (11-8 x 10-3), Southwest Bedroom (13-0 x 10-8), Southeast (Master)
Bedroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements for these three sleeping rooms {double-hung):
Height: 20 inches
Width: 31 % inches




1113 5. High Street
June 5, 2013
Page 3
Sill Height: 35 % inches

QOpenable Area: 4.38 sq, ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Master Bath:
No violations noted.

BASEMENT

Note: The basement may not be used as habitable space.
Main Room (17-2 x 11-1):

No violations noted.

South Room (13-1 x 12-0):
Note: Egress window installed in 2010. This window has a variance from the State.
Exasting Egress Window Measurements (swing-in left-hinged casement):
‘ Height: 21 inches
Width: 36 % inches
Sill Height: 49 % inches
Openable Area: 5.32 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergeney egress requirements.

Batkroom, Laundry, Crawlspace:
No violations noted. 7
Note: Furnace was inspected and passed a carbon monexide test on April 23, 2013.

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.
Shed:
MNo violations noted.
OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When 1ssued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC

16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a curtent occupancy permit displayed in an

1Z



1113 S, High Street

Jupe 5, 2013

Page 4

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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MITCHELL E. DANIELS, Jr., Govemner
STATE OF INDIANA

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY. JOSEPH E.WAINSEOTT, JR., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Indiana Department of Homeland Sacurily
Irdiana Government Center South
302 West Washingion Streel
Iridianapols, IN 45204
317-232-3960

CHRISTINE & KATELYN RODGERS April 9, 2010

OWIERS
1113 & HIGH 8T
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401

Dear CHRISTINE & XATELYN RODGERS,

This letter provides notice below of the action taken by the Fire Prevention and
Buildiﬁg ngety Commission on you} application{s) for a variance(s) from the
Commission's tules under IC 22-13-2-11 and 675 TAC 12-5. The Commission
considered the application, as a part of its published agenda, at its regular

meeting on April 6, 2010,

Project Numbex Project Name . Variance Number

1113 8 HIGH ST WINDOWS - BLOOMINGTON 10-04-2

Comnigsion Conditionas

A replacement cafement window must be inatalled and a window aeat permanently
installed beneath it.

Edition Code Code Section Commiggion Action

1993 IBC 310.4 Approved

You are advised that if you desire an administrative review of this action, you
must file a written petiticn for review at the above address with the Fire
prevention and Building Safety Commission. Your petition must fully identify

the matter for which you seek review no later than eighteen(18) calender days frouw
the above stated date of this letter,‘unless such date is a Saturday, Sunday, legal
holiday under state statute, or day that the Department of Homeland Security's
offices are clesed during regular business hours; in which case the deadlime would
be the first day thereafter that is not a Saturday, gunday, legal holiday under
state statﬁte, or day that the Department of Homeland Security’'s

offices are closed during regular business hourse. If you do so, vour petition for
review will be granted and an administrative proceeding will be conducted by an
administrative law judge appointed by the Fire prevention and Building Safety

Commission. If you do mot £ile a petition for review, this action will be final,.

i!‘&ii




Please be further advised that you may request an opportunity to informal}y

discuss this mabter prior te filing a petitiom for review. Such informal

discussion, or reguest theyefore, does not extend the deadline for filing a

petition for review and, therefore, any request for an informal discussion should

be made promptly, preferably by telephone or e-wail, upon receipt of this letter.

Sincerel?,

Ptttachments(s} %/)C{’/La @ W

Mara J. Snyder
Legal & Code Services,

Department of Homeland Security

/s




City 0 Blmmngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

NOTICE OF BOARD ACTION

March 11, 2010

Chris and Katelyn Rogers
2727 37" Street
Highland, Indiana 46322

RE: 1113 8. High

Dear Chris and Katelyn:

This letter provides notice of the action taken by the City of Bloomington Board of Housing Quality
Appeals on your request for an exiension of time to complete repairs, Details of the Board's action
are provided below.

If you have further questions or concerns, City business hours are weekdays between 8:00 AM and

5:00 PM, and { can be reached at {812) 349-3420,

Sicerely,

A

Lisa Abbott

LA

Director, HAND

Petition Number: 10-TV-22

Meeting Date:

Address:
Board Action:
Conditions:

Deadline:

EEN

March 10, 2010

1113 S. High Street

[XX]Approved [ ]Not Approved [ JContinued [ ]Tabled
All repairs must be completed and reinspected no later than the deadline stated below or this
case will be tumed over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for [urther action
meluding the possibility of fines.
Apnl 10, 2010

6

4041 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, TN 47404
Fax:'{812) 349-3582

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-3421
www.bloomingtonin.pov Housing Division: (812} 349.3401



March 11, 2010

Chris and Katelyn Rogers
2727 37" Street
Highland, TN 46322

RE: 1113 S. High Street
Dear Chris and Katelyn Rogers,

This letter provides notice of the action taken by the City of Bloomington Board of }_Io.usmg
Quality Appeals on your request for a variance to allow ceiling height not meeting minimum
requivements. Detalls of the Board's action are provided below.

If you have further quesiions or concerss, City business hours are weekdays between 2:00 AM

and 5:00 PM, and I can bgﬁrrf‘:‘at':hed at(812) 349—342_0.

Sincerely, S
Lisa Abbott

Director, HAND e . e

Petition Number; 10-V-23

Meeting Date; March 10, 2010

Address: 1113 5. High

Board Action: [ X JApproved | INot Approved [_]Continued [_JTabled

Conditicns:  Single and multiple-station, hard wired smoke alarms shall be installed in the following locations and in

accordance with following criteria; PM-102.3, PM-102.8, & PM-704.2

1. In each sieeping room
Outside of each sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.
On each additional story of the dwelling, including basements and celiars but not
including craw! spaces and uninhabitable attics. In dwelling units with split levels
without an intervening doov between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the
upper level shall suffice for the adjacent lower level provided that the lower level is less

. than one full story below the upper level,

4. The alarm devices shall be interconnected in such a manner that the actuation of one
alarm wiil activate all of the alarms in the individual unit. The alarm shall be clearly
audible 1n all bedrooms over background noise levels with all mtervening doors closed.
Radio frequency interconnection 15 allowable.

5. Install smoke detector(s) in an approved location. IFwall mounted, 1t shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If celling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
iaches from the wail.

6. The required smoke alarms shall receive their primary pawer from the building wiring
when such wiring 1s served from a commercial source, and when prirnary power is
interrupted, shall recerve power from a battery.

7. Wiring shall be permanent and withoul a disconnecting switch other than those required
for evercurrent protection.

8. Smoke detection shall he maintamed in manner so that it functions as intended and is n
compliance with the aforementioned mstallation requirements,

9. Should the structure ever be determined to be in a state of non-compliance with the
abovementioned conditions the vanance may be rescinded at the discretion of the code
official,

L b
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City of Bloomington
HAN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extenston of Time

July 17, 2013

An extension of timne to complete repairs.
13-TV-72

124 N. Bryan Ave.

Stan Garus

Nornian Mosier

April 9, 2013 - Conducted Cycle Inspection
June 14, 2013 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the property is under some renovation and that there
are numerous violations that need to be resolved. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to

complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Lepal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

July 31, 2013 For all life-safety violations.
September 17, 2013 For all other repairs.

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

HiZ
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JUN 1< 72013
Application for Appeal
BY e To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-3449-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: /.24 /U %f L ’g‘ Wﬁi 57 @%ﬁjyétz
Petitioner’s Name: Q%(Z/f (ﬂ LS

address: __/{ (27 S, 774 /4’7/€

City: }2//09% A S?q%’if State: /A/ Zip Code; jéZf@/

Phone Number: /x‘?f/ . 320 émal Address: ?ﬁ?ﬁ@ﬁw\?@ t”ﬁ/ﬁ? cein
Property Owner's Name: ()—\M C:?CM’Z &

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number Emall Address:

Dccupants: E/’ZC-’ %L’ﬁé ff’)CZ'/? \Sﬁﬁd{é?ﬁi QZ')(’Z/&P; /9‘625‘(9}"(7@}15 ¢ <3

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heafth, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of ihe area about the property fo which the exception is to appty will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requestin'g:
A} An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petition fype V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be ’

placed on the mesting agenda. ) Petition Number, /3 ~/ L‘ - 72
SEE REVERSE

g



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason of justification for your request, the amouni of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

THo  wmowlts o corfedt-  ad  ofewy
£ /7 P2(S . Feoakse . fclCnse
9 U PO weh T po oo aplote  ded
2V eouipy  pere U hw, I Cosplle.
~/te rommaps S ayenl puin a g c
' / A Q@n@e /-

Signature {required): WI Q‘/f’/ﬂ&,f

Name (please print); ¢ ‘Zfli?/i Qﬁ/\ﬁj Date: 6"' //F @/‘3

You may altend the meeting. If you atlend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limiled 1o no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please nola that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

f2o



. City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

3749

OWNERS

Garus, Stan C. & Alicja
2345 Linden Hill Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 124 N Bryan AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 04/09/2013 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1. Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1947.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
Living Rooml18 x 12:
Properly ground the electrical receptacles on the north, east, and west walls. If the

receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded
receptacle, or a GFCI receptacle. BMC16.04.020(2)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

L2 Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
— hardware, west window. BMC 16.04.060(b) '
Haliway: .
LS Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected. IC22 ~11-18-35

12}
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Fax: (812) 349.3582 _WW.bloominzton.in.Eov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Utility Room:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceplable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per mulhon (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm.

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Recomnect the dryer exhaust to the back of the dryer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly ground the electricel receptacles on the west and north walls, If the receptacle is
on an ungrounded system, it 1s acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a
GFCl receptacte. BMC16.04.020(2)(5); 2009 TEC Asticle 406(D)(3)

Replace the missing profective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

NE Bedroom 12 x 9: : _
Existing Egress Window Measurements; Dbl hung: Const: Yr. - 1947
Height: 17 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 43 inches
Openable Area: 3.90 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected. JC 22 -11—-18 ~3.5
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the east wall. If fhe receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI

receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 1EC Article 406(D)(3)

Interior walls shail be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
adjacent to the window. BMC 16.04.060(a}
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NE Bedroom 12 x 9: (continued)
Repair the window to be weather tight and not to leak. (See previous violation.) The sashes
shall fit snugly and properly within the frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing
compound. Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using
hardware that is part of the window. BMC 16.64.060(b) ‘

Replace the missing trim on the west closet door. BMC 16.04.060(z)

NW Bedroom 12 x 9; Same window as above.
Properly ground the electrical receptacles. If the receptacles are on an ungrounded system,

it is acceptable to install 2-pole, ungrounded receptacles, or GFCI receptacles.
BMC 156.04.060(b)

Kitchen:

Property install or replace the aerator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
- BMC 16.04.030(c)

E Bathroom;

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Rooml5 x 10: .
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the south wall. If the receptacie is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 1EC Asticle 406(D)(3)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, pecling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,
NW corer at cetling, BMC 16.04.06(0(a)

Secure the loose trim on the west wall at floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SE Bedroom 10 x 10:
No violations noted.

Existing BEgress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1947
Height: inches
Width: inches
Sill Height: inches
Openable Area: sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

No viclations noted.



Enclosed Back Porch:
Repair the broken window on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(h)

Repair the entry door on the west wall to function as intended, loose hinges and to latch
properly. Also replace the missing doorknob. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the damaged entry storm door to function as intended. BMC 16.040.060{(a)

Finish the drywall installation. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Storage Room;
Finish the drywall installation. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Paint the rusted front door. BMC 16.64.060(a)
Install the missing trim on the west entry door to enclosed back porch. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050{e)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

Properly reconnect all gutters/downspouts in 2 manner that reasonably directs water away from the
structure, SW cormer of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Remove tarp and repair or replace darnaged and/or leaking roof on the east side of structure. This is
to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not Hmited to damaged or deteriorating

roofing material, sheathing, and all structural members. BMC 16.04,050(a)

' Secure gottering to the structire on the east side of structure. BMC 16.04.050(b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Requijred docamentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address 1s required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
-and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided fo this office or reviewed with the spector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or 2 $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.036(b)
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Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC

16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current oceupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.63.030(d)

This is the end of this report.

k25



e

z

City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
[nspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

July 17, 2013
Rescind a Variance
13-RV-73

808W Ralston Dr.
HAND

John Hewett

May 03, 2013 Cycle Inspection
June 14, 2013 Received appeal

The Property was granted a variance to the room size requirement in
December of 2007. This requirement is no longer a part of the Code.
Please rescind the variance.

Staff Recommendation:

Conditions:

Attachments:

Rescind the variance

Application
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" ﬂE@EEWE
JUN 1 4 2013 Application for Appeal

BY: e , To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
VN P.O. Box 100 ‘
G * ' Bloomington, IN 47402
a 812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: g% W M‘a‘@f\f
Petitioner's Name: MM

Address:

City: State: Zip Code;

Phone Number: A Email Address;

Property Owner's Name: L SNupae
Address:  S0/0 S [tovrD $PRngS  RD
City: B State: (N ZipCode: X403
Phone Number: 329 83$%  Email Address: 00 LAty (&) PRoMby, g7

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promotes
public hezlth, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petifion type AA)

esciﬂd a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /3 “ﬁ i/ - 73

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional commenis
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your reguest. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Fiedsi PLSCAND Tuty RLOm UWIRDTe RIS, DS
IS5 No iiorGar A PEOVISIon] OF Tés S#C.

(Ar2
Signature {required): \% W

Name (please print): NBirn Hewezz Date:l é//’?’//;‘f

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeiing.



~ Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

7177

OWNERS

Snyder, Jill
3610 S. Leonard Springs Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 808 W Ralston DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 05/03/2013 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure:

12/12/2007 BHQA granted a variance to the minimum room width requirement in the west bedroom.

This property was previously granted a variance to the room width requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. This requirement is no longer a part of the Bloomington Municipal Code; therefore the
variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the
issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

NOTE: Room measurements and floor plan are in the file and not included in this report,

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1940.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Interior
Living room, Bathroom. Kitchen, Back room, Dining room
No violations noted.

SW bedroom, NE bedroom
Window measurements are the same as on the last inspection.

Basement
No violations noted.

) | j29
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Exterior
No violations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 17, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-74

Address: 3320 S Allendale

Petitioner: Daniel Moore

[nspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: May 25, 2013 - Cycle Inspection
April 17,2013 Sent report.
June 17, 2013 Received the Appeal

The petitioner is requesting an egress variance from the State of Indiana and would like an
extension of time to secure this variance and to complete other repairs.

Bedroom Egress window information:

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 521 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18~ Existing width: 34.57

Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 21.75”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44 above finished floor Existing sill: 31.5“

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 31, 2013 for the window and electrical violations, September
17, 2013 for all others and for the State variance

Attachments: Cycle Report, Appeal form
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JUN 17 2013
Application for Appeal

o BY e ecrennens To The
SLOOMINGTO Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

hand@bﬁmsmmqton in.gov
Property Address: @M /{//@mj% ‘r 2?"
Petitioner’s Name: \f\f 112, nGje ‘
paocessi 3530 S, %//eﬂ dole
City: B/@aﬂ’\(ﬂd‘éom State: i/\/ Zip Code: E750 [ |
Phone Number: ?%Sﬁ%quéo Email Address: Mdaﬂedﬁﬁémaqr}fm ej

Property Owner's Name: f ’l“ ».:TDR /‘)/\\
Address: 509/ / )@ /4\’} )

City: /(%/éromlm'éﬂ{/t State: /IA‘Z Zip Code: 27%03

A
Phone Number: 340 =6 3 W Email Address:

Occupants: 5_

The following conditicns must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.
2. That the vaiue of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
@An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B)Y A modification or exce.ption to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
) - Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

) Rescind a vanance {Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied . OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. . Fetition Number /? -/ L/_. +

SEE REVERSE
132



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additicnal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent o your request. Be specific as to what you are reguesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info compiiance,
and any modifications and/or alierations you are suggesting.

/ ! , . - 7
A/Wiaﬁ 6’7/”14'; WL lZ//me ’éc) Secure A
,<*%/4"7(€ Ew& £S5 A peAnce A ‘é !
C/O,Mf/e e f‘éiﬂ/é/f\j uﬁe {91 /[ {rMQ/W/”faj

i

—~‘__.m__
T NP
e ——

Signature {required): ;/ — e

Name (please print): R\\\ ’\Yx BNaF=AVARN \\1’\:’ V\«f’\{)g:’\’\ Date: \ VN \CC § S\D \’>

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be fimited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the censent
agenda it is more Tikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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, City of Blomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

G295

OWNERS

Thompson, Anthony & Lori
5051 De Ann Drive
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 3320 S Ajlendale DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/2

Date Inspected: 03/25/2013 _ Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS Adtic Access: N/A

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure:

The Monroe County Assessors records indicate that this structure was built in 1978.
These are the minimum egress requirements for Dwellings built or altered between 1978 and 1980:

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 18 inches

Sill height: not more than 48 inches above finished floor
Openable area: 4.75 square feet

Living room-
22-10x 11-0
Install the missing switch adjacent to the door. BMC16.04.0606(c)

Install a finished floor covering to the subfloor. BMC16.04,060(a)

Replace the missing/broken electrical receptacie and switch cover plates. BMC 16.040.060(a)

Dining room
14-0x15-0
Replace the missing/broken electrical receptacle and switch cover plates. BMC 16.040.060(a)

Show documentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the Jast twelve months, or permanently and

visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include the firebox, damper,
chimney and/or flue, Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(f)
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Mechanical room
No viclations noted.

Kitchen
8-2x11-6
Na violations noted.

Back Hall
Replace the missing/broken electrical receptacle and switch cover plates, BMC 16.640.060(a)

(rarage
No violations noted,

Bathroom
Replace the wom out switch for the light over the mirror. BMC16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing doors on the vanity, BMC16.04.060(2)
SE bedroom 11-8 x 10-3, NW bedroom 10-10 x 13-6

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family dwelling
built in 1978. The relevant code is the 1978 Indiana Building Code, section: 1404,

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 521 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 34,5¢

Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 21.75¢

Maximum sill height: 48” above finished floor Existing sill: 31.5¢

The efnergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to

meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana .

Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Comunission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documenis and click on Variance Application and Instructions. 1f you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

NE bedroom 10-3 x 12-9
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Every window must open easily and remain open using hardware that is part of the window. When the east
window is opened the top sash falls. Repair this window to remain in place when the bottom sash is lifted.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family dwelling
built in 1978, The relevant code is the 1978 Indiana Buillding Code, section: 1404,

Openable area reguired: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 521 sq. ft,
Clear width required:; 18 Existing width: 34.5¢
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Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 21,75
Maximum sill height: 48” above finished floor Existing sill: 31.5%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Comunission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 him. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

NW bathroom
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing toilet tank. BMC 16.04.860(C})

Exterior
Repair the damaged gutter at the NE corner of the house. BMC16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(garage door)

Other requirements

Required documentation: :

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation: .

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Fxtension of Time
Meeting Date: July 17, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 13-TV-75

Address: 550 Graham Place

Petitioner: Candi Mullis

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: May 7, 2013 Cycle Inspection
May 29, 2013 Sent report
June 18, 2013 Received the Appeal

The petitioner is requesting an egress variance from the State of Indiana and would like an
extension of time to secure this variance and to complete other repairs.

Bedroom Egress window information:

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. ' Existing area: 4.89 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 307

Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 23.5”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48" above finished floor Existing sill: 31

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: September 17, 2013
Attachments: Cycle Report, Appeal form
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ﬂ : k IECIEINVIE Application for Appeal
JUN 17 2013 oard of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
| Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 550 E Grvalan ,V/Q af
Petitioner's Name: O avnr (Yl s

Address: b/ L e lnct 47408 //yﬁ /gﬁ}f [/ /e

City: JASB0 02005 5 Stater. d 1 Zip Code: 7 /442

Phone Number: Z/Jﬂai"? 2//5 emait Address: (| A7 Mis (& L ler /7157[ (@nq
Property Owner's Name: /6{f/”/ L i Trust//

Address: &0 26 M. ///7//‘/7 Vi [fess ff(’/

City: /ﬂ/E{'ﬂ'w fU?fZ/) State: _Muj Zip Code: ﬂ/‘_«é/

Phone Number: 2/;1 296 Y3&X Email Address:
Occupants: /['i]/?/?(d [fR(_”_"é y /1/2&/7!71 /7/:5’{3“/7 £ <

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare. '

2. That the value of the area about the property o which the exceplicn is {o apply will not be adversely
affected. :

Please cirE}e the petition type that you are requesting:
@n extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV)
B) A maodification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C} Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ,
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /2 -/ \/ ”?5

SEE REVERSE

REE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atiach any exhibiis or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your reguest. Be specific as io what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting

%{éw i Qy( ¢ N 7;/” P S }// ”ﬁiﬁw P 7LZ7
Dm0y s /L/A/j/ﬂ///ﬂfé Zolog Wz %zf/ t
‘é’/f . /LAQLM/A a/ /f) petiic) LU //// 20E /&Lﬂm e
Kﬁéﬁf P /Z/wu Vi wd Seirgonit - ) nbu

/@//;f AL %4@ Heo ey %W/',/Jj J/
/ 2% ng’ a 30, 2008

Signature (required}): // //%

Name {please print): /i[/ 7L[/ /7 /// Date: /;//2})//3

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
- Housing and Neighborhood Development

9 2013
MAY - Cycle Report

453

OWNERS

Curry Land Trust Ii
6226 N. Unicn Valley Road
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT

Parker Real Estate Management
P OBox 1112
Bleomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 550 E Graham PL
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 05/07/2013 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Nugmber of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1982.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the tirme of construction:
Openable area required: 4,75 sq. fi.
Clear width required: 187
Clear height required: 247
“Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 487 dbove finished floor

Interior ‘
Room dimensions are in the file or listed on the previous cyele inspection reports.

Entry, 4 Bath. Kitchen, Living room
No viclations noted. ‘

Basement
Main room, Mechanical room
No violations noted.

Yo
401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IIN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (8123 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Hounsing Division: (812) 349-3401



2™ Floor

E bedroom, W bedroom

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.89sq. ft.
Clear width required: - 187 Existing width: 30“

Clear height required: 24> Existing height: 23.5¢

Maximum sill height: 48” above finished floor Existing sili: 31

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 ().

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scrot! down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Bathroom
No violations noted,

Exterior
No violations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16,03.030(d)

This ts the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 17 July 2013
Petition Type: Rescind a Variance
Petition Number: 13-RV-076
Address: 1211 W. 20" st.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 04 Fune 2013 Cycle Inspection

19 June 2013 Sent report

On 09 October 2002 this property was previously granted a variance to the
minimum ceiling height requitements of the Property Maintenance Code.
This requirement is no longer a part of the Bloomington Municipal Code;
therefore the variance must be tescinded by the Board of Housing Quality

Appeals.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance
Conditions: None
Attachments: Application, Cycle Inspection

2



_ Application for Appeal
ECIEIVIE To The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

JUN 2 0 2013 P.0. Box 100
BY Bloomington, IN 47402
~~~~~~~~~ e 812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: _f7 /{ \A\/ ZOT};)‘? 6‘/‘)/
Petitioner's Name: l’l{}}b}\iﬂ

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:
Property Owner’s Name: ?1{ 1{)}7}?0 MCCJJ1 LO\J.(:VI

Address: ZIlos bu‘jDL«T\l FDV\Q—-—

City: £2,° State: LNL Zip Code: 4 {ék"} \ _

e PhoneNumber-____..._ oo cee.. Email Address oo

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wiil not be adversely
atiecled,

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception fo the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

Resc'md a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number ja - RV" ? é

SEE REVERSE

3



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent io your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amocunt of fime needed to bring the property inte compliance,
and any modifications and/or alierations you are suggesting.

!—%/}\?ﬂ@ij(jﬂ Ao /m/ff'/f; o Or#f&UAnQp/f 4@@ XM/U“{ C/éﬂ»{
7 i 2
'“%% \ N Laanes . jZan (:{ﬁwmf £

Signature {required):

Name (please print): Date:

You may atiend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shzlt be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriaie by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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I wo20mse 1

City 0 oomjn gton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

6806

Mcclung, Richard A.
2165 E. Arden Drive
Bloomington, IN 47401

Mackie Properties, Llc
P.O. Box 236
Ellettsville, IN 47429

Prop. Location: 1211 W 20th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 06/04/2013 Inspectors: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 ' Accessory Structure: none

VARIANCE

10/09/2002  Special exception to the minimum ceiling height requirement in the dining
room, Kitchen and southeast bedroom, with the condition that no head
obstructions be installed in violation of the Building Code, and hardwired
smoke detection must be installed throughout the house.

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. This requirement is no longer a part of the Bloomington Municipal
Code; therefore the vartance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively
affect the length of your permit.

Interior:
General;
Verify interconnection of the smoked detectors at reinspection.

Basement/Cellar:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. [C 22-11-18-3.5 (Verify present and functioning).
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1211 W. 20% st 2

Main Level:

Living Room (16-0 x 13-0):

Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as completely as
possible, and to substantially exclude rain. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Storm window North wall).
Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(by (North Wall).

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b) (West wall-North and South windows}.

Dining Room:
Repair window/slider to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) {(South).

Kitchen:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired electrical receptacle with a GFCl-protected
receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

All residential rental units, their accessory structures and exterior premises shall be kept free from
pests. The owner of a structure containing two or more dwelling units, a multiple occupancy or a
rooming house shall be responsible for extermination of pests. The tenant of a single family
detached home shall be responsible for extermination of pests afier occupying the premises for
thirty (30) days unless the infestation is caused by defects in the premises — in which case the
owner shall be responsible for extermination of pests.

If the presence of pests is determined to be the result of actions taken, or not taken, by any tenant,
said tenant shall be liable for fines in accordance with Chapter 16.09 of this Title. This Section
pertains only to whose responsibility it is to eradicate the pests; it does not pertain to, regulate. Or
discuss which party to the lease is to ultimately pay for the pest eradication. BMC 16.04.090

Repair/replace the deteriorated flooring at the washing machine. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Re-attach the dryer exhaust line. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Replace the missing vent cover. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5



1211 W, 208t 3

NE Bedroom (11-0 x 11-0):
Repair the outlets to be properly wired. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Test as open ground or reverse wired).

Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Center Bedroom (11-0 x 9-0): .
Properly wire the outlet on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Test s as reverse wired).

Replace the broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a) (South wall).
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(£)

SE Bedroom (10-0 x 9-0):
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. 1f wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Repair/replace the outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b) (South wall).

Exterior:
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Replace the missing spindles on the deck/stair hand/guardrail. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Remove the vines and overgrowth from the bedroom windows. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Secure the crawl/basement vent in the wall. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Properly seal the cracks in the foundation walls. BMC 16.04.050(a)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so
that they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC 16.04.040(e) (Properly trim/prune).

- Reguired Documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be W
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspections
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with
the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied.
BMC16.03.650 and BMC 16.10.030(b)

14Y



121w 20m s 4

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for {flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 ()

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.050(d)

This is the end of this report.



